PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

June 19, 2013, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL
REVIEW OFSUMMARY — April 17, 2013 p. 3
CONSENT AGENDA
(n 13-TV-25 1722 N. Walnut Street, Kenny Pafel. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard March 20, 2013, pp. 4-7
(2) 13-TV-40 1109 N. Grant Street, Michael Mena. Reguest for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 8-12
(3) 13-AA-41 891 E. Waterloo Court, Richard Nazzari. Reguest for relief from an
administrative decision. : pp. 13-15
(4) 13-TV-42 104 E. Kirkwood Avenue, Downtown Realty, LLC Reguest for an
extension of time to complete repairs. , pp. 16-28
(%) 13-TV-43 1003 W, Cottage Grove Avenue, Penny Reid. Reguest for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 30-36
(6) 13-AA-48 902 E. Waterloo Drive, Michael Chandler. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. _ pp. 37-39
{7} 13-TV-48 572 E. Graham Place, Henry K. Wakhungu. Request for an exiension of
‘ time to complete repairs. pp. 40-48
_{8) . 13-TV-50 1413 W. 11" Street, Fatih Akin. Reguest for an extension of tmeto. .
complete repairs. pp. 48-52
(9 13-AA-b61 1504 W. Arlington Road, Donna latarola. Reguest for relief from an
administrative decision, pp. 53-56
{(10) 13-TV-52 532 E. Graham Place, Allen M. Clidinst. Request for an extension of time
o complete repairs. pp. 56-67
(11 13-TV-54 1020 N. Jackson Street, Sadika Ramahi. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 68-72
(12) 13-TV-55 1771 8. Henderson Street, Fatih Akin. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs, pp. 73-77
{13) 13-AA-56 801 8. Pleasant Ridge Road, Laurie Antclovic. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. pp. 78-80
(14) 13-TV-57 562 E. Graham Place, Ellis Investment Properties, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 81-87
(19) 13-TV-58 803 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Linda Campbell. Request for an extension of

time to complete repairs. pp. 88-82




VI

VI

(16)

{(17)

{18)

time to complete repairs. pp. 145-155

{19) 13-TV-62 590 E. Graham Place, Sacreb, LL.C. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 156-163

{20) 13-RV-63 501 S. Woodlawn Avenue, H.A N.D. Reguest for rescission of a
variance. pp. 164-172

21n 13-RV-64 623 N. Monroe Street, H AN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

op. 173-182
PETITIONS

(22) 13-AA-33 533 E. Smith Avenue, Cassis Enterprises, LLC. Request for relief from
an administrative decision. Previously heard April 17, 2013.  pp. 183-184

(23) 13-AA-53 301 E. Brownstone Drive, Brownstone Investment Group, LLC. Request

13-TV-58 3111 S. Leonard Springs Road, Scott May. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs, pp. 83-137

13-TV-60 506 W. Dixie Street, Thomas James Halpin Trust. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. op. 138-144

13-TV-61 512 E. 15" Street, Mecca Elkins-Patnode. Request for an extension of

for relief from an administrative decision. pp. 185-188

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF APRIL 17, 2013
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamillon, Katherine Lessing, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Norman

Vi

Mosier, Jo Stong (HAND), Greg Smali {Legal)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for March 20, 2013. Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

313 N. Overhill Drive, Jiangmei Wu, 13-TV-30. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation o grant the request with a May 17, 2013 deadline. .

1911-1915 N. Maxine Road, Ron Yearby, 13-TV-31. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the reguest with a May 17, 2013 deadline.

2514 5. Milton Drive, Wallace Wampler, 13-TV-34. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 17, 2013 deadline.

3801-3811 E. Morningside Drive, The Legacy Group, 13-TV35, Request for an extension of time to
compiete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 17, 2013 deadline or prior to
re-cccupancy.

2268 E. Cape Cod Drive, Ronald & Carolyn Kovener, 13-TV-37. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 17, 2013 deadline,

2352 S. Henderson Street, Donald & Jacquelyn Brice, 13-TV-38. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 17, 2013 deadline.

129 S. Union Street, Rick Fettig, 13-TV-38. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 17, 2013 deadline.

Approved.

PETITIONS
533 E. Smith Avenue, Cassis Enterprises, LLC, 13-AA-33, The pelitioner was not present to
request relief from an administrative decision. Siaff recommendation was io deny the request for not

limiting the permit for this permit fo three years. Hamillon made a motion {o deny the request perstaff

~ recommendation. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request denied.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
A brief discussion of petlition 13-TV-34: 2514 S. Milton Drive and the amount of time necessary to
complete the work.

PURBLIC COMNMENT
Naone.

ADJCURNMENT

Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:02 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 19, 2013
An extension of time to complete repairs.

13-TV-25 (Old Business)

1722 N. Walnut

Kenny Patel

John Hewett

January 30, 2013 Complaint inspection.

February 12, 2613 Received appeal

March 20, 2013 Granted extension until June 20, 2013
May 07, 2013 Recelved second appeal.

The petitioner has asked for additional fime. The building permit application process has taken a

... long.time and the work has not been. started.. . The petitioner applied for.the building permit on .o
 February 13, 2013 and had not received it as of May 28, 2013,

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 20, 2013

Complaint Inspection report, Appeal form



E@EE‘WE

MAY O 7 2013
. Applieation for Appeal
e To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@blocmlnqton in.gov

Property Af.:ldr-ess N\ LL ™ \J\j"“b"u:tg‘: %\OOWV\?{*O\’) VAU
Petitioner's Name: Kaﬂmam K Doj&f,

address: _YOZ2. W)\ ;JCLLAJUI{L, =t _

City: ji_pmmﬁ\f\ Stater  \ R Zip Code: ﬂr"\bcﬁbr

Phone Number: "33A\"™\\ | Email Address: KQ)’\"«J\QG&VA AN D Gw Con
Property Owner’s Name: KCUQ&LHCK\Q\ X QO\’}tt\

Address: _\\2.9 _ ) U\}C\.L"f\\& St

Gity: NQWMOV) State: __ \. R Zip Code: AANAA-OL-

Phone Number: 23 “\c’\}d\ Email Address: K CLA T pg\}.a‘) 1\ @ G‘WLL
Occupanis: v ‘\(\/)

The following coenditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the vahle of the area aboui the property io wh;ch the except:on 1510 apply will not be adve;sely
oe-gffected, :

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
) ;axtension. of time to complete re;;aErS (Petitic;n type TV}
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Refief from an administrative decision {Petifion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the properly can be : i - '

placed on the meeting agenda. , Petition Number, /3 ’T\/ 2S d
SEE REVERSE. . -



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alferations you are suggesting.

AL papmuwzr‘\i> has beay  wdroonidoad
J—u»n_ l)\_u_laLH\v'—"‘l Pdm\*ii ke, A Uirotstiay

Signature (required): i

%

Name (please prinf): KOJ\DO\}H CJ\,\O\,\ Qﬂq Date- OS\@F\\\B

You may attend the meeting. ! you attend, please nole that all petfiioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Flease note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Lodging FEstablishment Complaint Inspection Report

ESTABLISHMENT

Americas Best Value Inn
1722 N. Walnut
Bloomington, IN 47408

OWNER

Kenny Patel
1722 N. Walnut
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 1722 N. Walnut St.
Date Inspected: 01/30/2013
Inspectors: John Hewett

The following items ;'che the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 01/30/2013. Tt
18 your responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within thirty
(30) days of the mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will

-result i this mmatter being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department: Failaye

to comply with this complaint inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day.
If you bave questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Repair the roof of the lobby and office area to be free of lezks. The roof shall be in good
condition and structurally sound to include any decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.050 {a)

Replace any water damaged ceiling tiles in the lebby and office area. BMC 16.04.060(2)

-

401 N, Morton Street y Hall - . Rental Tnspections: (812) 349.3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 , : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 19, 2013

An extension of time to cornp_iete Tepairs.
13-TV-40

1109 N, Grant Street

Michael Mena

Maria McCormick

November 29, 2012 Completed Cycle inspection
March 18, 2013 Completed Re-inspection
March 25, 2013 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the roof on the
_ detached garage was deteriorated and needed repaired/replaced.
The petitioner is requesting an extension for time to complete this
. repair. He is requesting an extension until November 29,2613 to
complete this repair (this is the compliance deadline for the
exterior painting.) All interior items have been complied.

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action inchuding the
possibility of fines.

November 29, 2013

Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report; Photo




Application for Appeal
To The
“Board of Housing Quality Appeals
_________ pP.O. Box 100
"""""""""" ' Bloomington, IN 47AGR
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: i\l OQ\ lda Q Mm @%;

e, end

petitioner's Name:

hee st APTC

Address: H 0

City: Dud e States O Zip Code: 500
phone Number: L El/q'{%” 1A Emait Address: _ {1 Pl I 2 bd %,@&U\
property Owner's Name: MTNAEL  IME wh

Address.: il& l @ o A N C

City: =B‘U\ @U\& U\j‘? _ State: Q\ Zip Code: Pi;l 0D |
Phone Number: [g(j[ri{}/f"’q[ %Oi Emaif Address: M il i D bﬁi i% L Qp e

Occupants: _ _“j_—_

——

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe gxception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare. :
9. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely

N _aﬁected.

please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type ™)

'B). A modification of exception lo the Housing Property Mainienance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind @ variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Mumber f 5 - T \/ - 9 g

REMINDER: A $20 fiing fee must be submitted

with this application netore the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda.

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits of additionat comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as {o what you are requesting, the
reason Of jusﬂﬂcation {or your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into gompliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting. J .

uj« Gora 'J(?

signature (required):.

/?IZ/ ’Z/— j /;%MWDEE: wji——_

Name (please print}:

You may attend the meeting. it you aitend, please note that all petitioners presenting @ matter to the Board
shali be limited 1o no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate hy the Roard. Please nole that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.




City of ongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAR 2 12013 - Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected 03/18/2013
: 531
OWNERS ' AGENT
Mena, Michael Hughes, Tom
1101 Race St Apt C 7349 N. Red Hill Rd.
Dubuque, 1A 52001 . Ellettsville, IN 47429

f’rop. Location: 1109 N Grant ST
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/2
Date Inspected: 11/25/2012

Number of UnitsfStructur(;s: 1/1

Inspectors: Maria McCormick

. Primary Heat Source: Gas - Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
‘rental property continues to be in violation of the Housmg»Property Maintenance Code of
Bloommgton _ ‘

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office unmedzately to schedule the
quuxred re—mspectlon :

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-ingpection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be inihiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing on the gar&ge..r[his is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not imited to damaged or deteriorating roofing
material, sheathing, and all structural members. PM-303.4 & PM-303.7

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed on the garage.
PM-303.2
(This itern only has a compliance date of November 29,2013.)

11

40T N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighlﬁ)rhood ‘Division: (812) 349-3421
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: June 19,2013
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Numb.er: 13-AA-41 |
Address: 891 E. Waterloo Court
Petitioner: Richard Naz.zari
This property is owned by Mrs. Muriel Nazzari, the resident’s mother. The resident has
developmental disabilities and has occupied the property for the past 12 years.
Staff reconunencia’tion: ~ Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner

“and occupied by Mr. Richard Nazzari. This property will be pull dated for one year to check

status.
Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form
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- MAR 2 5 2813
B Y s svereenmmasasesee=e  Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality ‘Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: g ?/ wﬁ#ﬂ/ﬁ/@@ be)r 71
Petitioner’'s Name: R LJWCMCJ /U&?Zaf
Addt;ess: g i i/V %‘Fﬁ'(f 6‘@ r,

city: 7 Blpem ine ;Lf& State: [ nY Zip Code: 4 ]4/0 ]

Phone Number: “337‘ : Fmail Address:
Property Owner's Name: 77;]():‘15/ M& 27ﬁ,ff
Address:
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: ‘ Eméi! Address:

Occupants: %C[zﬂ;( /‘“’r ﬁ}}f&if;

The fallowing conditions must be found in each case in.order Ter the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and generai welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which The exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
atiected.

Please circlé the petition type that you are requesting:
A) A-n extension of ime to_ com pleie repairs (Petition type TV)
"By A modification or exception o the Housing Froperty Mairtenance Code (Pefiton type V) 7
@ Refief from an administeative decisior-z (Petitié)n type AA) |

o Resciﬁd a variance (Pefition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Patition Number /3’ ﬂg' L/j

SEE REVERSE

1Y



Please provide details regarding your requast below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the properly inte compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

A @ R-E_S’rfifi L}ﬂ 5’{{}“{"3/6@’;%&‘17%‘ ,—{ ,j,«ré, /fli@jtfh;*[é ﬁ ovaat! Zy“:’
‘ 'T.f/{ifﬁj »'\(/}M— fﬂff’g,fgf’_zb’}vf R Céﬁ;@f( //, '51{1"{&{5;/&‘ f,[ r;ﬁ//y—{?jf ,g,‘:\-.:
A |1 \/y: dm .

3

Signature (reqmred A\@\‘ N % Yo

!

Name {pilease print}: ﬂ’ él; :fff//(— Ay Z,JV; D-ate:‘%’c;)él kfg

You may attend the meeting. If you atierd, please note that all petiioners presenting & matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes topresent their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda itis more likely than nat that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board 3
meeting.




City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 19, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time fo complete repatirs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-42

Address: 104 E. Kirkwood Avenue

Petitioner: Downtown Realty LLC DBA Deer Park Mgmit.
Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 3, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection

January 18, 2013: Sent inspection report
February 15, 2013: Reinspection scheduled
March 25, 2013: Conducted reinspection
March 28, 2013: Received appeal

May 13, 2013: Conducted 2™ reinspection

and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found, including windows that did not
function as intended. The windows have all been repaired. The petitioner is asking that the
occupancy permit not be limited to three vears,

Staff recommendation: Deny the request to not be limited to a three-year permit

Conditions: None
Compliance Deadline: None

Aftachments: Cycle report, application
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MAR 0 2812 B
/L,)G? Application for Appeal
B Y oo mmns To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O. Box 180

‘ Bioomington, IN 47402
4% ' 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: | () £ P K K//i)ﬁdfj ' ﬁ(ﬁﬂd

Petitioner’s Name:tDouJ/U?LﬁaJ/L/ ?5&?’,/7%/ JLE D8R Dfﬁe‘éﬂé /)%ﬁl][
pdaress: 1001 E. Hilleide “De »
City: Z%/@O/?’}mﬂv%/(/ State: LA/ Zip Gode: Y750

/

Phone Number: Q/Z’ 555 '-?jﬁEm_ai] Address: b&i@m%[n% (de

Property Owner's Name: | Jﬁéff) 5 f[: 767: g el
Address: /éa/ £E. #f[[\é/Z/@ VA
Gity: é/,mm / /WG\?[J/(/ State: I/(/ Zip Code: %7 ‘/7@ /
Phone Number: é)/[)% Y355 Email Address: m»Ltfl“!Lth@C{e@pﬁ}ﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬁ[. CoMl
ceopante: 32 Fotal, luiits [(§)Abe v (24)188 it

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. - .
9 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

- Please circle the petlition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of fime 1o compiete repairs (Petition type TV} |
B} A modification or exception to the.Housing Propeﬁy Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
RRelief from an administrative decision (Petition typéAAA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the propetly can be ‘

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - T'[/, Lfvﬂg
SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibils or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inio compliance,
and any modifications andfor afterations you are suggesiing.

Unit Numbers 301 and 206

1. 301 Unit— North Bedroom window repair broken sash rope.
2. 206 Unit — Repair broken sash repe in bedroom window.

Tommy D’s Window Replacement Company is scheduled to repair and paris are on order.

Please consider this application for extension of time for repairs to be completed,
Deer Park would like to request consideration to not be limited to the 3 year cycle inspection.
Sincerely,

Deer Park Managemeant

Signature {required): W W\ﬂ)ﬂ//yﬁ

Name (please print): &éﬁ é]m,&//c/w Date: J/ 25 // 3
Aaeutt LDP77! - |

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all peiitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more Tikely than not that your property will not be individually ciscussed during the Board’s
meeting. '

19



164 E. Kirkwood Avenue

Page |
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Report '
6654

Downtown Realty Lic Dba Deer Park Management
1501 E. Hillside Dr.
Bloomington, [N 47401

Prop. Location; 104 E Kirkwocd AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 32/1
~ Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 812/5 24/1/5

Date Inspected: 01/03/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primnary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 _ ' Accessory Structure: None

Records of the Housing & Neighborhood Development Departmént indicate that the second
and third floors of this structure were remodeled in 1994. Egress requirements at that time
were-as follows:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 20

Clear height required: 247

Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above [inished floor

The lower level units were added in 2000. The Jower level units are [ully sprinklered and
meet the exception for minimum egress requirements as outlined in IBC sec. 1026.1
INTERIOR:
Third Floor

At
" No violations noted.

Iq

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

P T e P s mn moam o x



104 E. Kirkwood Avenue
Page 2

Laundry:
Repair the dryer vents to function as intended (have been crushed and broken). BMC 16.04.060(c)

308
Living Room (19-10 x 9-10), Kitchen {9-7 x 6-11). Bath:
No violations noted.

Bedroom (9-7 x §-3):
Replace the battery m the beeping smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 31 % inches
‘Width: 55 inches
Sill Heaght: 25 ' inches
Openable Area: 12.13 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements arc for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

310

Living Room {19-5 x 9-10Y, Bedroom (12-5 x 9-6), Kitchen (9-4 x 6-11), Bath:
No violations noted.

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as the bedroom in unit 308,

306

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Kitehen{9-4-x-6-11:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom (9-8 x 9-5);
No viclations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung}:
Height: 30 2 inches
Width: 58 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 12.28 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requircments.

")}0



- Noviolattons noted:

104 £, Kirkwood Avenue
Page 3

304
Living Room (19-10 x 10-6), Bathroom, Kitchen (9-4 x 6-11). Bedroom (10-11 x 9-9):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Mecasurements {double-hung):

Height: 31 inches

Width: 57 inches

Sill Height: 23 inches

Openable Area: 12.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

303 (2BR)
Kitchen, Laundry {18-5 x G-8), Living Room (14-0 x 12-0), South Bath;
No violations noted.

South Bedroom (10-5 x 9-10):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 31 %2 inches
Width: 55 inches
Sill Height: 25 % inches
Openable Area: 12.03 sq. 1.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. Therce is no VIOIatmn of the
emergency egress requirements.

North Bedroom (16-3 x 9-1):

Existing Egress Window Measuremems (double-hung):
Height: 31 inches
Width: 44 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 9.47 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for vreference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

North Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

302

Living Room (19 -3 x 9-9), Kiichen (9-3 x &-3), Bath, Bedroom (11-2 x 9-3};
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):

PR
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Height: 28 V4 inches

Width: 55 % inches

Sill Height: 23 Y4 inches
Openable Arca: 10.89 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
cmergency egress requirements.

301 (2BR)
Dining Room (11-3 x 9-8), Kitchen (8-11 x 6-8):
No violations noted.

North Bedroom (16-6x9-1):

Repair the window to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as the bedroom in unit 302.

North Bath:
Ne vieolations noted.

Living Room (14-6 x 11-10):
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

South Bedroom (9-10 x 8-6);
Replace the battery in the beeping smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 29 inches '
Width: 38 inches

Silt-Height:24-mehes
Openable Area: 11.68 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements, '

308

Livine Room (17-1G x 9-8):

Replace the missing smcke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen (9-6 x 7-4), Bath, Bedroom (10-0 x 9-7):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):
Height: 31 mnches
Width: 56 inches




104 E. Kirkwood Avenue
. Page 5

Sill Height: 25 2 inches
Openable Area: 12.06 sq. {i.

Note: These measurcments are for reférence only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

307
Kitchen {9-6 x 7-4}:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room (20-0 x 9-9), Bath, Bedroom 10-7 x 3-8}
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 ¥ inches '
Width: 55 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 12.03 sq. f1.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
cmergency egress requirements.

309
Living Room (19-9 x 9-8), Kitchen, Bedroom (11-10 x 9-6), Bath:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 inches
Width; 55 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area; 12.22 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for refercuce only. There is no violation of the
emiergency egress requirements. '

311
Living Room (20-3 x 10-0), Kitchen (9-6 x 7-1), Bedroom (10-9 x 9-10), Bath:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 ¥ inches
Width: 55 V2 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 12.14 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency cgress requirements.
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SECOND FLOOR
201 (ZBR) {same measurements and lavout as 301)
Dining Room, Kitchen, North Bedroom, North Bath:
No violations noted.
Existing Epress Window Measurements:
Height: 36 inches
Width: 44 inches
Silt Height: 26 % inches
Openable Area: 11.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measarements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency cgress requirements.

Living Room:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

South Bedroom, Bath/Lavundry Room:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 56 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 13.22 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

202 (same measurcments and lavout as 302)
Living Room, Kitchen, Bedroom, Bath:
Neo-violations neted:

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 35 inches
Width: 55 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches _
Openable Area: 13.37 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

205
Living Room (19-8 x 10-0), Bedroom (11-0 x 8-1), Kitchen, Bath:
No viclations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 57 inches
Sill Height: 26 % inches

24
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Openable Area: 13.46 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency cgress requirements.

207 (same measurements and layout as 307)

Living Room. Bedroom, Kitchen, Bath:

No violations noted.

Exasting Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 32 inches
Width: 56 inches
Sill Height: 28 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 12.44 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency cgress requirements.

209 (same measurements and layout as 309)
Living Room, Bedroom, Kitchen, Bath:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 inches
Width: 56 Y4 inches
Silt Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 12.56 sq. .

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency cgress requirements,

A1 1-Le

211-{same measurements and layout as 311)

Kitchen:
Repair the fancet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room. Bedroom, Bath:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 "4 inches
Width: 57 Y4 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 13.32 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

195
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210 {same measurements and Iayout as 310)

Living Room, Bedroom, Kitchen, Bath:

No violations noted.

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as the bedroom in unit 310.

208 (same measurements and layout as 308)
Bath:
Properly repair the ceiling in the shower in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Living Room, Kitchen, Bedroom;
No violations noted.
Existing Fgress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 % inches
Width: 57 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 12.57 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

206 (same measurements aond layout as 306)
Living Room. Kitchen, Bath:
No violations noted.

Bedroom:
Repair the window to function as intended (sash rope is broken). Every window shall be capable of
being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(k)

Existing-Egress-Window Measurements:
Height: 31 % inches
Width: 57 Y% inches
Sill Height: 26 iriches
Openable Area: 12.58 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

204
Living Room (19-9 x 9-11), Bedroom (10-3 x 10-03, Bath, Kitchen:
No viclations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
- Height: 30 ' inches

Width: 56 V4 inches

Sill Height: 27 inches

Openable Area: 11.91 sq. ft.

76
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Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violafion of the
emergency egress requirements.

203 (2BR) {(same measurements and lavout as 303)

Living Room. South Bedroom, South Bath, Dmm;z Room, North Bedroom, North Bath:
No violations noted.

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as the bedrooms in unit 303.

FIRST FLOOR
Note: All units on this floor are fully sprinklered and meet the exception for minimum egress
requirements as outlined in IBC sec. 1026.1

Common Hallway:
Repair the emergency light in the stairway o function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(e)

Repair the exit and emergency lights to function as intended (north end). BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Provide operating power fo stnoke detector at the north end of the hall on the cast wali. IC 22-11-18-
3.5

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture on the east wall north of unit 108. BMC
16.04.060(c)

101 2BR)

Kitchen (9-11 x 7-73, South Bedroom (10-5 x 9-5), South Bath, North Bedroom (10-4 x 9-4) Living
Room (16-7 x 12-5), North Bath:

No vielations noted.

102

fi-\?ing Room (22-5 x 9-4). Bedroom (12-3 x 8-8). Kitchen (9-3 x 7-8), Bath:
No viclations noted.

103
Living Room (21-6 x 8-3). Kitchen (8-4 x 7-9), Bedroom (12-3 x 8-7), Bath:
No violations noted.

104 (2BR)
Living Room {20-7 x 9-3), Kitchen {8-2 x 7-11), North Bedroom (12-4 x §-11). North Bath, South

Bedroom (12-6 x 9-4). South Bath:
No violations noted.

.Hall Laundry
Nao violations noted.

/i
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105 (2BR)
Living Room (15-6 x 9-8), Kitchen, West Bedreom (12-11 x 8-9), West Bath, East Bedroom {12-4

x 8-7). East Bath;
No violations noted.

106

Kitchen (16-2 x 10-10}:

Determine the source of the leak in the ceiling over the door and properly repair it, and repair the
ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room (17-4 x 9-10}, Bedroom (12-1 x 9-7):
Ne viplations noted.

107
Living Room (17-5 x 9-10):
Replace the battery in the beeping smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen {17-9 x 11-7). Bath, Bedroom (12-3 x 9-6):
No viclations noted.

108
Kitchen (15-4 x 11-7), Living Room (15-3 x 9-7), Bath, Bedroom (11-5 x 9-6}:
No violations noted.

109 (Vacant at the time of inspection) ‘
Kiichen (16-4 x 10-11), Bath, Living Room {17-9 x 9-0), Bedroom (10-10 x 9-61:
~No-violations-noted:

110 {2BR)
South Bedroom (13-1 x 10-0%:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

South Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended (it is very loud). BMC 16.04, 060((,)

Kitchen (12-9 x 8-9), Living Room (18-0 x 11-11), North Bedroom (11-4 x 9-11), North Bath:
. No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation: .

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.060 (d).

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises
. to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner shall at that

time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by the owner and

at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all

parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or

reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will

be levied. BMC 16.03.050 '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a corrent gccupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




City of Bioomington

HAND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

19 June 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.

13-TV-043

1003 W. Cottage Grove Ave.

Penny Reid

Michael Amold

26 November 2013 Cycle Inspection

24 December 2012 Cycle report retuned undeliverable

31 December 2012 Re-sent Cycle report. Re-start 60 day deadline

20 February 2013 Re-inspection scheduled
01 April 2013 Request for appeal

The petitioner is requesting additional time in order to accommodate the health

concerns-for-the-tenant.

Staff recommendation: Grant the variance

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 15 July 2013

Attachments:

Cycle Inspection, Application



Microsoft Word - applieation for Appeal 62’720 12 IS doc - 127 h!lp://ﬁloomingpn .;i‘n,govfmedia/mediafappﬁcaﬁon/pdﬂ 12241 pdf

Appiication for Appea
To ihe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-345-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.qov

Property Address: /OO0 T . CorTdse GArVR AVve.
Petitioner’s Name: Penrnay J.AELe

Address: B/ S Ml ST

City: LCov 73 0/ Lfsr States £V ZipCode: 47 4o

Phone Number: 4/2_L(7 9/¢ 4  Email Address: Flaew & SOCCLeB gt pe

Property Owner’s Name: S me
Address:
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

t)ocupanm: Citve s Few7 o

The followmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board 1o consider the request:
§. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safefy and general welfare.
2. ‘Thatthe valie of the area about the prenerty fo which the exception is to apphy will nof be adversaly
affected.

Please circle the pelition type that you are requesting:
An extension of ime to complete repairs (Pefiion type ™)
@ A modification or exception o the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relicf from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA) |

D) Rescind a variance (Petiion type RV)

—

R

s REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied

|
| OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be i

Petition Number / \37 - W" L/ 3 }

E placed on the meeting agenda.

|

i

SEE REVEQSE ‘ .
jofZ . ' /25013 1:09 PM

31



Hicrosoft Word - appiication for Appeal 62720125 .doc - 122, http://bloomings~ in.gov/media/media/application/paf/12241 pdf

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reasor: or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

J€e Arracheo Ledicn

Signature (required):

Name (please prini): Penvys JReis Date: (7f/{ 1//?

You mav attend the meefing. if you aftend. please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to fhe Board
shall be imited 10 no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Addiiional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it s more likely than not that your properiy will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeiing. ’

2of2 325013 1:00 PM

3T



FO: Bloomington Board of Housing Appeals
RE: Occupancy permit for 1003 W. Cottage Grove Ave.
DATE: April 1,2013

My rental house was inspected in November. The inspector arrived
earlier than the appointed time and conducted the inspection with the
tenant without my being present, so I was not able to go over the
violations with him at the time. The report was delayed because it was
‘initially sent to the wrong address, even though the city has my corrent
address. When I received the report, I then made an appointment for the
re-inspection, which is coming up April 2. However, during the inferval
my tenant bas been diagnosed with cancer and her health has
deteriorated, and I am reluctant to have her disturbed by repairmen or
inspectors in the house. For that reason I am seeking to reschedule the
re-inspection date.

1 would also like a temporary exception allowing the use of the den as a
bedroom. I offer the house as a one-bedroom, as the front room (den) is
not approved for sleeping because of its proximity to the furnace.
However, the back bedroom is very dark and my tenant finds it
therapeutic to sleep in a room with more windows. I have not pressed

~ her on this issue; [ believe a responsible adult can decide for herself
where to sleep in her own home, even if it is a rental. T have installed a
smoke and CO detector in that room in an effort to mitigate any risk
posed by the furnace.

Apparently the inspector indicated she should move her bedroom
furntture 1nto the other room for the re-inspection, but to be honest we
would just move if back again the next day, so it seems like a lot of
trouble for no reason, especially for someone facing a cancer diagnosis.
1 am hoping you can give your opinion on this issue as well as grant the
re-inspection delay.

Thank you,
Penny J. Reid
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
Amended 03 April 2013

4180
COWNERS
Reid, Penny J.
613 W. Wylie sSt.
Rloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1003 W Cottage Grove AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrcoms/Max # of Ceccupants: 1/1/2
Date Inspected: 131/26/2012 Inspectors: Mike Arncld
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space .
Property Zoning: RC . attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1940. There were no minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction.

Interior:
Living Room (13-8 x 13-0):
No viclations noted’

CKitehiens
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible
location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The
securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Den: :
It is strongly recommended that this room not be used for sleeping purpose. The fuel-fired
furnace is located in this room.

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.

PM-704.1 (Shall be permanently mounted on the wall or ceiling).

Bathroom: .
Repair the loose/missing wall covering inside the door adjacent to the stool. PM-304.3

34

441 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Towre Q1% 2400 220N

. Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421

------ hlnnrminacfan In oo ¥ nrreferny Thivtnlome . 70T 2 A0 Y ALA




Bedroom (12-7 x 9-5):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Exterior:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Secure the trim work to the structure and properly seal to be weathertight. PM-303.6 (NE window
(bottom piece of frim).

Repair the front steps to be secure and level. PM-303.10

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2 (Windows
and trim) (This item has a deadline of 26 November 2012).

Required Documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. BMC16.12.060

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the mspector w1thm 60 days of the date of the mspec:uon or
a0 $25.00 fine will e Tevied. BMC16.12.050 (d ).~ e

A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied.
BMC16.12.040

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1



When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permif shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displaved in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.08) (b}

This is the end of this report.

36



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals _
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: June 19, 2013

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 13-AA-48

Address: 902 E. Waterloo Drive

Petitioner: Michael L. Chandler

This property is owned by Mr. Michael Chandler and is occupied by Mr. Chandler’s 50 year old
mother. He intends to sell the property once she no longer needs it.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Cionditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is 0wned by the current owner

and occupied by Mr. Chandler’s mother. This property will be pull dated for one year to check
status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appea! form

31




ECEIVE

APR 09 2013
Application for Appeal
To The =}
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Pro;:;erty Addre-ss: 9‘3 2 wm[er (05
Petitioner's Name: . M { r.‘.ﬂun c( C_) E'Lﬂ &(_VQ (c-‘*-f*
Address: [P0k Bed c:_g.;, Al CF

City: /5[”04‘”—;' b State:_//¢ Zip Code: _¥77af

Phone Nomber: F/2 336 3005 Email Address: __mlc B Coingas fouet

Property Owner's Name: _ M ie('/uac[ C {/«Aualfew

Address: S gl

City: | State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: . Fmail Address:

Occupants: __{eawu Cl avdler

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general weliare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected. .

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type V)
B} A modffication or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
@ Relief from an adminisirative decision (Pelition fype AA)

D) Rescind a varance {Pefition fype RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can ba . :
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number l;? fﬁ ,ﬁ} - 9\8

SEE REVERSE g



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibiis or additienal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request.  Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

f&LS PVQP-@,}, {3 @q,xac/f EL? fere ozhﬂe f£ US&ﬂ‘g D%{

Qou W(Qiﬂigg;iwi'ft? /n/fu@ quv7!L5 ﬁcﬁrf Vtv 9‘9”}!5“:?”

. . g
5‘”& LM“;*{‘L’@V’, f—’ ip(a-;»a ]—{-w 56[( j‘lL Coentt .l

J[fia bae> {m-:?“:zr ne«za{s /7L

Signature (required)%”%&ﬂu’%/\\m

Name (pledse print): /(/{ jcHAEL L C)Z‘L%LLD{ [@V . Dats: 5’»5'- 2y

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be lirnited tc no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your pmper’(y wiil not be mdlwdually discirssed during the Board's
meeling.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Megting Date:
Petition Type: |
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report; Petition for Extension of Time

June 19, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-49

572 E. Graham Place

Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Maria McCormick

February 11, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
April 9, 2013 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that egress windows in the
bedroom do not meet code at the time of construction. The
petitioner is requesting a extension of time to obtain a variance
from the State of Indiana.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area:  4.70 5q. ft,
Clear width required: 18" Existing width: 30¢

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 22 %4 %
Maximum sill height: 48" abave finished floor Existing sill: 29%above finished floor

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

; Grant the extension of time.
The variance from the State of Indiana for the windows must be
received no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will
be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
. further action including the possibility of fines.
July 31,2013

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report




- ﬁ,?ﬁ@@ﬂ@@
APR 0 8 2012

BY:-u.-na.—g-._sr».e:-,.q.--,,.-q.t., Application for Appeal
i To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloeomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ 67& t) 4{_2]7 r“ajm mn?/afo g
Petitioner's Name: \_ 7 €M Ne (»Oam\_% Q E

Address: /07 EQD\I}_& cg’”f'"

City: B/mm;ncjffowu State; _gé_"_z__ Zip Code: H 7 Ho S

Phone Number: Email Address: ¥ €11 7L41/9/® [ € fters.
Property Owner’s Name: < 54_/ S g

Address: '

City: %/oom Enﬁm State: <%, zipCode: 7 7% C

Phone Number: 3 - %_?3 Email Address: Mﬁdﬂ@jﬁd(é&ﬁl@ @dU
Occupants: ,/ AQV[(Q L) éééﬁ’f@ 5%‘ .

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, satety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the excepiion is to apply will not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)
B) A modification or exception {o the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

3} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied ' CFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - f\/- L—/ ‘?

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your requesi below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of tme needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or afterations you are suggesting.

Wd@vavmwmw

S — L%/ 7

Name (please print); e,l (,(/1 ‘\@O{f "l’@J Date: 4 E/} 5/ 16

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

Yy



APPL}CATFON F‘OR vHR!ANCE i INHANA DEPARK. ...eNT OF HOMELARND SECURITY l

o CODE SERVICES SECTION
State Form 44400 (R6 f 6-12) 302 West Washington Street, Room W246

Eppraved by State Board of Actourts, 2092 Indianapolis, I 46204-2739
hlipz/fwwewin.govidhsiire/fp_bs_comm_code/

et 81 o T o Bty ek

INSTRUCTION: Please refer to the affached four (4) page instructions.
Aftach additional pages as needed to complete this application.

Variance number (Assigned by department)

Name of the zpplicant

home ownel

Telephone number

(§l2) 339-8%73

Narne of organization

HPJ’\FL[I % ' heéa &Unf)

Address {rumber and street, cify, state, and ZIP code)

709 Flymovit fon, dn. HTHOE

Name Df person on behalf of the applicant e . :
. Ké’,UJ/] JG'BWZS Eron% Desk Coordimdton>
. Name of organization Telephone number
-Add {numb d\;j;%f’mne’ B%%M (gil) 33[’ 896{
ress (number and sireed, i y, staie, an code -
; 3 fon . . HIHOE
Q0 th

Narme of design professional 7 License number

Narne of organization Telephone number

{ )

Address (number and slreet, c-r'ty, state, and ZIP code)

Name of project

Site a__(jress umbegad tfy, slate, and ZIP code)

aham Place. , Bloomington , D . 4740

(] Addition I:! Alteration Changeofoccupancy

] New

Type of project

X] Existing

The following required information has been included with this application (check as applicable}
X % A check made payable to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. {ses instructions)
o

CJ

]

One (1) set of plans or drawmgs and supporiing data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed
alternatives,

Written documentation showing that the Jocal fire official has received a copy of the varance application.

Writlen documentation showing that the local building official has received a copy of the variance application.

Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire & Building Safe’cf%i;ued a Correction Order? .

[l Yes (i ves, atfach a copy of the Comrection Order) No
Has a violation been issued? %{es (if yes, affach a copy of the Violation and answer the foliowing) [0 No
Violation issued by: t ocal Building Depariment K State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section
[} tecal Fire Department

Page {1 of 2
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Name Df code or slandard and editions Involved

1980 mdiama Pes CodL Qe 20k Ex

Nature of noncompliance (inciude a description of sﬁaces sguipmert, elc. involved as necessary)

exmen windouwr(2" Leel Rear BR) % (Front BR//84)

Flee
dees not me@/imo emable mmé heng Ye%uxnwm

L—fpecsﬂ—c code section

lest one of the following sistements
X Non-compliance with the rule will aot be adverse fo the public health, safety or welfare; or

L3 Applicant will undertake afternative actions in lieu of compliance with the rule to ensure that gran’fm of the variance will notb
to public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why & ditemaup\}fe actions would be adequate (bs specifi g} o wil not be adverse

Facts dermonstrating that the above selected staternent is fue:

indows Ad et meet opewable axon & hey,
e S

Sefect at least one of the following statements:

£ Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusual difficufy) because of physical imitations of the constructon site or
its ulifity services, .

[J impesition of the rule would result in an undue hanisth {unusual difficulty} because of major operahonat problems in the use of the

vilding or structure.
Imposition of the rute would result in an undue hardship {unusuef difficully) because of excessive costs of additional or altered construction
elemenis.

O Imposition of the rule would prevent e preservation of an architecturally or a historical sigaificant part of the building or structure,

| Facts demonstrating that the above selected stulement is true:

Cost o mpai/u,

| hereby cerify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate.

Signature of applicant or persen subrnitting application Please print name Date of signature (month, day, year)
) Kellu ones
Signature of desigitprofeSsional (if applicable) Please print nerfie Date of signature (month, day, year)

i hereby certify under penalty of perjury that | am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf.
ignature of applicant Please print name

Dalte of signature {month, day, year)

way Kﬁm wakawcgb\ {‘!(EQP*( KERRE qué&q ‘93{2’0[2’0(3

Fage 2 of 2
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City 0 Blongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
472
OWNERS AGENT
Wakhungu, Henry K. Jeanne Walters Real Estate, LLC
709 N. Plymouth Rd. 107 E. 6™ Street
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 572 E Graham PL Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5
Date [nspected: 02/11/2013 ‘ _ Inspectors: Maria Mccormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM ' Attic Aceess: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 . ‘ Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was bualt in 1983. These are the
minimum requiremnts for emergency egress for structures built between 1980 — 1987”
Clear Height: 24”
Clear Width: 18~
Sill Height: 48’ off the floor
Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.
Entry: ‘
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Half Bath:

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen;

Repair, replace or clean and service the exhaust fan above the stove so that it functions as
mtended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room/Dining Room: 14-2 x 26-3
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manmner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

TS

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

e FOEON T AN BLZOD

Rentzal {ncpections: (812) 348-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

L Lo e e b L LIPS I 1 e e I R R ]



Basement —
Laundry/Mechanical Room/Bathroom:
Repair or replace the peeling linoleurn. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Family Room 22-4 x 14-2:
No viclation noted.

2" Level —
Rear Bedroom §-3 x 12-G:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimusm requirements for a one and two
family dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana
Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: 211-Exits.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area:4.70 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 - Existing width: 30
Clear height required: 24” ‘ Existing height: 22 ¥ ¢
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished foor Existing sill: 29

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until erther the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC-16.04.020 (b).

~The State-variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security —

‘on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site  at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 . htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commussion can be reached at 317.233.5341,

Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Hallway:
No violation noted.

Y



Front Bedroom 14-2 x 10-0/Half Bathroom:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two
family dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana
Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: 211-Exits.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area:4.70 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 30*
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 22 15«
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 29%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window 1s altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341,

EXTERIOR:

Repair or replace the rear deck and railings to be structurly sound and support normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.020

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required docuwmentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the BAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required docomentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03. 060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

¥



Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and amange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection ox a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e}
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.63.030(d)

'This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

19 June 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.

13-TV-650

1413 W. 11" St

Fatih Akin

Michael Armold

15 March 2013

- The owner of the neighboring property. filed a complaint regarding possible sewer .

19 March 2013,

20 March 2013
26 March 2013
12 April 2013
12 April 2013

Received Complaint

-Discussion.with Jane Fleig at UtHes o

Complaint Inspection with tenant

Sent Complaint Report

Tenant scheduled a second complaint inspection
Received appeal for an extension of time

line failure. According to Jane Fleig at Utilities, this is a septic field. The tenant
signed the complaint inspection and asked for other items to be addressed. The
tenant has since schedule a complaint regarding additional items.

The landlord has stated he has been trying to evict the tenants at this address
without success. Regardless of this issue, the items on the Complaint Inspection
Report need to be addressed.

Staff recommendation: Deny the request. The septic field needs to be addressed immediately.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments: Complaint Report, Application
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APR 12 2013 Application for Appeal
To The
BY e Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

"Property Address: /413 w / / 7‘%’

Petitioner’s Name: _{~ /17 [ H __# KV
Address: __ [ Lo ) ™
City: 5 L 0 MINETD tstate: / A/ Zip Code: 424@ }
Phone Number: 34 [ 74 OO  Email address: :
Property Owner's Name: _ Fatit g Ky r
" Address: /209 S L BpNT
City: P)/ ._ State:_/ N Zip Code: 4 ilely.
Phone Number: 39 [ 600  Email Address: |
__oceupants: TENIVTS (T pw () BROTHER MCClovelt .

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affecled,

) T\ &
Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: (f DD’O H’] RE CECP/\[‘L( :FZ‘&-N —1:
T Dol T KEENE pepody T
@Aﬂ extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV}

B) A modification or exception o the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
' o7
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) R ENTE-R 5 DIp 73}/
' moNE ©OLT) 1T HAs BET BT iR
D)} Rescind a variance (Petifion iype RV)/ . 7 o/ He
moR€ THAY 3o piMs. | T &o To THE house THEY

_REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ] o
with this application beforé the properly can'be’ ' L T
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number___/ 3 ~ l/ 67)

DS )‘m\f H{?LPFR AIND mg/ rRE 5éﬁﬁgp
THEY THREATER e ﬁN-SDEEE:;V\fERS;aP(KY NG~ THEM TO
TYEY  DoNT BANE A | epsc Tfm wATN so

— =TT

JOFFICEUSEONLY
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City of Blogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAR 2 6 2013

Complaint Report

7365
OWRERS
Akin, Fatih
1208 §. Grant St.
Rioomington, T 47401
Prop. Location: 1413 W 1lth ST
“Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Redrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 03/21/2013 Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 . Accesgsory Structure: none

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 03/21/2013. It is your
. responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the

‘mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may resulf in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 343-3420.

.Interior: .
General:
Properly seal the gaps in the sub-floor (flooring under the carpetmg) to elimminate air infiltration
from the crawl space. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Property repair the window panes in the north wall window and eliminate the temporary covering

where gaps are present. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Bathroom:
PrOperly eliminate the mold growth and repair the wall above the shower. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Properly seal the hole in the shower surround where the prevmus shower head was located. BMC
- 16.04.060(a) ..

51

4071 N. Morton Street Fental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 NMeighborkoeod Division: {§12) 349-3431

Tow- (RTFY 2TAALAERT werw blaaminetnn in.oov Honsine Divigion: (8172) 3463401




413 W. 11%sc 2

Exterior:
Eliminate the source of the leak from the septic field. Contact the Monroe County Health Dept. and

the City of Bloomington Utilities Dept. to determine if this septic field can be repaired or replaced
or if this property needs to be connected to the City sewer system. Documentation shall be
provided from these Departments showing that the proper procedures were followed to eliminate
this problem. BMC 16.04.050(b) :




TR

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: June 19, 2013

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirernent to register as a rental
Petition Number: 13-AA-51

Address: 1504 W. Arlington Road

Petitioner: Donna latarola

This property is owned by Ms. Donna latarola and is occupied by Ms. latarola’s niece, Jennifer
fatarola.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

* Conditions: This unit will not be COhSii}f@d'a rental as Jong as it is owned by the cumrent owner
and occupied by Ms. Jatarola’s niece. This property will be pull dated for one year to check
status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

653



dicrosoft Word - application for Appeal 6.27.2012 JS.doc - 12241 .pdf * htip://blocmingten in.gov/media/media/application/pdf/ 1224 | pdf

Application for Appeatl
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
‘ P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-3438-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 15‘9 tZ‘ @ /41/“‘ ]r /):7 ‘f@vu /QUGLC*
Petitioner’s Name: D@ N\t o %‘,{q&h S

Address: 12 A ] N@é ! Qﬁ A

City: @M”rj’t Yok e State: (- A Zip Code: ifé@ a7

. , __Er Gl 295389 - , : _ i}
Phone biumber:?fé 35 C/295  Emai ﬁddresgr jalorol« (& Ske 9 o bou b LC

Property Owner’s Nanie: IQC) SIA-vEnny 51,_{#;7\_{“0/&_
Address: jwl:h\a tf ,A‘ e ﬁ;—; A iQO.::«. ci

City: 12) [ GO AT /f;q j[‘dw State: / /U Zip Code.:

Phohe Mumber: L Email Address:

s L
Occupants; :‘T@ﬂ ﬁ‘z 'é’(’f\ LA_j\ﬁ f’/"{{g I AS e s .(Ebb Qj\jﬁf j:C"’%‘Y_M ‘fwa
: ;f\afpbwv/ ﬂb e T

s e
The following conditions rnust be foand int each case in order for the Board io consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and piomotes
. public health, safety and general welfate,
2. That the value of be area about the property to which the exception is 1o apply will not be adversely -

affected, .
Please circle the petition type that you ars requesting:

A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Pelition type TV)

8) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Pelition type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescing a vardancs (Pefiton type RV)
REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must he submiited OFFICE USE ONLY
with1 this applcation before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition; Number_/ 3 “/IL 4 - 5_/

SEE REVERSE
5Y

B aTA e VAt e I Eate Wl s R 10 S



dicrosoft Word - application for Appeal 6.27.2012 IS.doc - 12241 pdf http://b}.oomiﬂg.t,m.,iu.gov!mediafmedia/application/pdﬁ'l2241.pdf

Caa.
151 g W
Aon®
{o
Frye
e,

palsi 538

;r?/%, sty

Please provide details regarding your request below;, you may atfach any exhibits or addifonal cemments .

- as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/er alterations you are suggesting.

—_—

L néu’%vkwv (e f&;&hﬂp 1Sod Ay /m\?ﬁh— GZ%W
iD: s N gas mfﬁf”/cfr/ﬂ {‘OM dnern A4t
hame pnnd f!?z;m Lﬁjc}—fg% u%;f’h(-‘i concd bl /s
Mav\%b L j’?r, #d‘\ T2 sell Hu how e o of € LS
ﬁfwu W‘-w;'j &w«ﬁa{ }*’)O-f "’Ifx’?t Hipn s »acg/&ﬂ%-/l;‘e\_, @f"?c,
A/»w 7 /Qt'ﬁ»v £ /é’ffﬂ«i M ﬂic‘c@ ]jffire )‘/’L»(M Sie
heg !;f'@ﬁé S [gfoz}mﬁm*aq"*‘ l"{;’f)’f’/&fﬁ"C hon [1Re and et 10
‘}facga schopl Hoar,, T2 hrxvc/a//um McuATLzz,zMCﬂ e
'}’vﬁ*gﬁ-dgrz b9, G is nace. L —{;N i o M(f s W—e‘@}é—/g
Oy a4l ﬂf‘cﬁs;fa/ﬁm payho Al needs ol Ao Agam €
T Lsipadly Come jns_ 23 4,05 4 yens ety

I’TM f‘,’wﬁ \Ugrl/@"/% 1‘// Lt v S 7 [€a. Ve ) g

s

He hees h(’ﬁg@ bva, m,Sw_frﬁ,r_,; _}’V’,i‘%}’ Z “A@’-L,)q_ A no’f‘ "f(’;ﬂ,Q

e 1 s Q@(r,&{p,‘g,»hﬁww ke i g on v oded wobhe Ué
it s f@-{" fretins Lo ,.St'b’Grf—"‘Q 'f'@“"*j TWM}CJ for t?'gw ca—..;‘rd?.—c:éw

Signature {required): /;ZQ - ,Qj&uv&"
Name (piease printk Do AR it L_stass o Date: ﬁé\;/@ /%f N /3

You may atiend the meefing. if you altend, pirase note that alf petifioners presenting & matter to the Board
shall be fimited o no more than five minules to present thelr case and arguments, Additional Hime can he
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nofe that if vour property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that yeur property will not be individually discussed duting the Board's
meeting.

5%
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AR
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:.
Petition Type:
Petitioﬁ Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 19, 2013

An extension of time to secure a State Egress Window Variance.
13-TV-52

532 E. Graham Place

Allen Clidinst

Norman Mosier

February 14, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 16, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal
April 22, 2013 — Sent Remaining Violations Report

It was noted during the Cycle Inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress
requirements at the time of construction. Petitioner states that his variance will not be heard until
the June 5, 2013 meeting at the Department of Homeland Security. Petitioner is requesting an
extension of fime to secure a State egress window variance.

Basement
S Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the mintmum tequirements for a mulfi-unit stractute
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.

Existing arca: 4.72 sq. ft.

Cleat width required: 18 miches Existing width: 34 inches

Clear height required: 24 inches

Existing height; 20 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Eaasting sill: 39,5 inches above floor



2™ LEVEL
S Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minitmum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.88 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 31.25 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22,5 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floot Existing sill: 32 inches above floor

N Bedroom:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structuce
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing atca: 5.00 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 31 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23.25 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5 inches above floor

Staff recormmendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 19, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

571
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APR 1 ¢ 7013
Application for Appeal
Ve To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 474902
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

532 Graham Pl
Allen M Clidinst
3273 State Rd 158

Property Address:

Petitioner's Name:

Address:
City: Bedford l Sfate: IN 474

Zip Code;
Phone Number: 812-276-4711

Ermail Address: aclidinst@gmail.com

Property Owner’s Name: Same

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:;

Phone Number: Email Address:

Ccocupants:

The following conditions must be foand in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpoese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and generat welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesiing:
A} An extension of ime to complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exception to the Housing Property.Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C} Relief from an administrative dedision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a varance (Petition type RV)
Waiting on Eqgress Variance from State

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this apptication before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number / ? - 3 \/" S ?/

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you geem necessary and pertinent {o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Fam requesiing an extension of the fime for the HAND inspection resolution deadline.

The extension is need fo aquire a variance from the code for egress from the state.

Do to cutoff times my variance request will not go o the board until June 5, | am asking
for 30 days beond that fo recieve and place the variance, July 5.

Signature (required): G}j}\ AW\VM\/C & S m

R~y

Name (please print}: ,AH}CJAJ Z/U\ C/L )D/A/é_:)ﬂaie fﬁ ﬁfpﬁ [5

You may atiend the meeting. If you affend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Roard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional tima can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your propearty is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussad during the Board’s
meeting.
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City 0 1ingt0n
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

443

OWNERS

Chdinst, Allen M.
3273 State Road 158
Bedford, IN 47421

Prop. Location: 532 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/14/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric . Foundation Type: Basement
~ Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County assessor’s records indicate that this structure was builtin 1983,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
and in violation of the Bloomington . Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to
avoid possible legal action by the City of Blocmington Legal Department.

INTERTOR:
MAIN LEVEL

Entryway:

Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. BMC 16.04.060(z)

o Bath:
No viplations.noted.

¢o

401N, .Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342]

Fav: (R17) 1403587, ’ wwww hlnominotan in onv Hovicineg Duictan: (R19% 240 2401



Kitchen;
It is recommended that a minimum 1A $0BC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet
above the floor.

Dining Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be repiaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the teceptacle on the east wall to have correct polarity, hot/neutral reverse.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck:
No violations noted.

Basement
Stairway:
No violations noted.
N Bedroom: See general violation. This room cannot be used as a sleeping room, no egress.
S Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

hardware, SE window. BMC 16.04.660(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the Tndiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.72 sq. ft,

Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20 inches

Maximum silt height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 39.5 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit uniil either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.




Bath/Utility Room:
No violations noted.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

S Bedroom:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.88 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 31.25 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22.5 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor  Existing sill: 32 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroli
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. IT you neced any further clarification, the Cornmission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

No violations noted.

N Bedroom:
Repair the left window to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minirnum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area; 5.00 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 31 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23.25 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit uniil either the window 1s

Gl



altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage hist, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the mspecnon or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03. OSO(e)
~and-BMC-16:10:030(b)-- S — :

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of longtsn _
Housing and Neighborhood Development _

CYCLE REPORT

443
OWNERS

Clidinst, Allen M.
3273 State Road 158
Bedford, IN 47421

Prop. Location: 532 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/14/2013 [nspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 ‘ Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County assessor’s records indicate that this structure was builtin 1983.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 5q. Ft. ‘
Clear height: 24 inches

e
Sill height: Not more than 48 mches above finished floor.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may mdicate this property is over occupied
and in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to
avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Entryway:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. BMC 16.04.060(2)

¥, Bath:
No violations noted.

6Y

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 345-3420
Bloomingten, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 345-3421
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Kitchen:
It is recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extmgmsher shall be
mounied im a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the

range, and-in-the-path- of-egress. The- secumng-mechanism-must be no-more-than. S-feet
above the floor.

Dining Room:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the receptacle on the east wall to bave correct polarity, hot/neutral reverse.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck:
No violations noted.

Basement

Stairway:
No violations noted.

N Bedroom; See general statement. This room cannot be used as a sleeping room, no egress.

S Bedroom;
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in posttion by its own
hardware, SE window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204

'Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. . Existing area:4.72 sqfe
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height reguired: 24 inches Existing height: 20 inches

Maximum silt height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 35.5 inches above floer -

The emergency cgress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are avaﬂable at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll
down to Dewnlpadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bath/Utility Roozn:

(S



No violations noted.

2™ LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

S Bedroom:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.88 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 31.25 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22.5 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 32 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms end Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Repair the left window to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(b) -

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.00 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 31 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23.25 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window 1s
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

GG



The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

- Instructions. - 1f -you - need.- any- -further - clarification,. -the.- Commission --can . be.. reached .at ..

317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Respons1b111tles Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspecior within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required dociumentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a §25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the ewner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 19 June 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to coinplete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-054

Address: 1020 N Jackson St

Petitioner: Steven R. Hﬁgan

Inspector: Michael Arnold/Norm Mosier

Staff Report: 20 November 2013 Cycle Inspection

30 November 2013 Inspection report sent
06 February 2013 Sent Remaining Yiolations Report

25 April 2013 Reinspection complete
02 May 2013 Sent Remaining Violations Report
02 May 2013 Received Variance Application

- During-the cycle inspection it -was noted-there- was- deteriorated carpeting in.the -

Living Room. Petitioner requests an extension of time in order to replace the
carpet after the tenants, and their dog, move out of the unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Extension of Time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case wili be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 31 August 2013

Attachments: Application, Remaining Violations Report



Application for Appeal
To The
oard of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bleomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomirgton.in.gov

Property Address: ___, 7 J¢) ;{,:‘f 3 ek ’DM) :
Petitioner's Name: __ = 2EW P HDGA ()

Address: 2500 A A/ T #ET

city: [ LeOmme D/ state:_ | 1S Zip Code: L 7Y 0Y

Phone Number: §2_ <00 574/ Emai Addross: St Ak §720) Guridre, eon_
Property Owner's Name: ____SA1 /A slAbn Azl /

Address: ' </ é: ] | _/’( s i 1)
City: G Loyl State: [V Zip Code: L{ VY8 T
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
_ public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@\n extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition fype TV)
. .
B} A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AR)

D) Rescind a varance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICEUSE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Fetition Number___/ ,3 - N’VE)— Lf

SEE REVERSE 9



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request: Be sgecific as {o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bnng the preperty info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

CALPET j0d  Li il g THEA VP r?f v ’7?:%/471173

DoG  — Lhesp- 70 /A7~ UNTIC (O [oxaidins
Wiy ), 2000 1D ke bess (efeT

Signature (required):

Name (please print):

vy
Date: %/ZJ 3/20/?

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more Ikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City 0 loegton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAY 02 2013
REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

3957

OWNERS

Ramahi, Sadika AW
29 Granview Rd
Granviile, OH 43023

AGENT

Hogan, Steven R.
2801 N. Walnut Street #7
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1020 N Jackson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/20/2012 Inspectors: Arnold/Mosier

“ Primary Heat Source: Gas " Roundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC : Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Det. Garage

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1925. There were no minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborbood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repéirs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repaiis or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being !
‘ #
W

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, TN 47404

T fO1N 2 A0 2200

. Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhoed Divisien: (812) 349-3421

b UL N O AN M A e Anw




referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

Ttis your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Interior:

Main Ievel:

Living Room (15-11 x 11-6):

Replace the damaged/deteriorated carpet. PM-304.3

Repair window to latch securely. PM-303.13.2, South and SW window.

Exterior:

Main Structure:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303 .2 {This item
has a deadline of 20 November 2013).

This is the end of this report.

1L



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 19, 2013
An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-55

1771 S. Henderson

Fatih Akin

John Hewett

March 28, 2013 Complaint inspection.
April 29, 2013 Received appeal

The petitioner has pot completed the items on the complaint inspection. Peftitioner has not
worked with the tenant fo gain access.

Staff recommendation: Deny the extension.

Conditions:
Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

This case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal R

Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
N/A

Complaint Inspection report, Appeal form
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: [77/ S HenDERS oA
Petitioner’s Name: #ma% /QL K N
Address: / 25)’/7’ < éﬁﬂw / _
City: BCD@»’MW@’ 7OV State: //(/ Zip Code: é ;g‘:af
Phone Number: 37/ 2600 oot address:
Property Owner's Name: rﬂf% ars /Q K /A -
Address: | ﬁ‘? ¢ @W _B/‘"“ /A A 740/
City: %/ State:__/ Vo Zip Code: 4 SO

Phone Number 7@/ Zé‘p@ Email Address: -
g

Oceupants:

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoles
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected, S —

Please circle the petition type thal you are requesting:

/0; e ls pre ClocsEt])

A) An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petiﬁon type -E’K/f &”? /L’A Di Q 7 &
yfﬁ’,{/(;D; i f/?/‘ﬁiss T i
B) A modification or exception o the Housing. Property Mainienance Code (Petition type V) 7 ¢ CLE

P HE LT ¢
C) Relief from anadmfms‘cratxvedeclsnm (Pet;ton typeAA) FHE ﬁrjh— f(é} /=~

& M/
D) Rescind avan’a‘nce (Petition type RV) D [Dé’ fu Tf—f }) /g’ /20/ ce ﬁgw DD Wﬁ
T pm ScARED

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicaticn before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, /3 -/ !I - ‘) j

Cpll el /Cﬁ(:w VTN Al /7’;67@?/{{5 7;%0}\/ S p
e LN 7
LR T [SEEE o o 0er

—=Th (PR AN T DO oY “ﬁgﬁ@j Mﬁé/— jbj




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request  Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of justificalion for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

THERE pRE 4 MERN . Dos-S To of
THEM  PRE DT {BM_S TENANT Dﬂm/ TA DS
'Ew’qﬂrvf (ChiL . Lo IR DU R REy.

Dp&S /%7““ wW/DW WMTH  THETR
M)FD\ T cprle GARY- N THAT vi%«ﬂft@fté
THEY //@@o-fﬁ}@é‘/, ;;F-t:_ﬁf THepRAtE | Es

el ReveD e Reord!  CpgR P
DoeSHT  rVEPIWHERE
NEXT WEER: T be Coplrzoc
/‘nmfﬁ%i\)‘/ 5 Gole To fo% ME ES T MATE

TEr TS THEY Don'T  FPAY PENT. DONT PAY DEFS 7

MR CED THE ENRASE DLAE . pAmpash
T Qﬂ;’i%%rf/ Dog 'S PACK wHor & DAY 7

.S.i.g.y.nature (required): %é\”%/ﬁ H/O/L
Name (please print): _i‘/%ﬂ#’ ﬁ% /N Date:

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that aii petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
-shall be imited to no more than five mmutes to present their case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda i is more likely than not that your property witl not be individualty d;scussed dunng the Board’s
meeting.

AT Bogieh EEHBERS
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: City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report

9254

OWNERS

Akin, Fatih
1209 5. Grant St.

Blvomingtos, TN 47401

Prop. Location: 1771 § Henderson ST
Number of Units/Structures: /1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/28/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zouing: RS Aftic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

The following items are the resuit of 2 complaint inspection conducted on 03/28/2013. It is your

responsibtlity fo repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing

of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result

~in-fines-ofup.to $100.00/day. If you-have questions regarding this. report please contact this-office at- 349 S

3420.

General Violation: Provide back-up batteries for the smoke detectors. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Interior

Living room’
Repair the deadbolt lock to function as intended by manufacturer, The lock is not installed properly. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1* floor bedroom _
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Garage
"Repair the broken/ cracked plpe adjacent to the water heater, This pipe is the main water inlet for the house
and because of this leak the house has no water service. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the deadbolt lock on the entry door to function as intended by manufacturer. The lock is properly
engaging the strike plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N. Morton Street
"Blebmington, TN 47404

E1

. Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



Properiy install the overhead door for the garage. BMC 16.04.060 (¢}

Upstairs bedrooms ,
Provide proper trim arcund the windows. These windows are only held in place by caulk, BMC 16.04.060

(2)

General violation: 7
The premises were infested with bedbugs at the time the tenant took possession — in which case the owner
shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090

There are dogs in the house and you will need to arrange with the tenant when
vou can work on these repairs.

+9
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals |
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: June 19, 2013

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 1 STAA'S 6

Address: 801 S. Pleasant Ridge

Petitioner: Laurie Antolovic

This property is owned by Ms, Laurie Antolovic and is occupied by Ms. Antolovic’s sister,

Christina Ambrosio, and her children. She intends to list the property at the end of the school
year when her sister’s family moves out of state.

_Staff recommendation; Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it 1s owned by the current owner
and occupied by Ms. Ambrosio and her children. This property will be pull dated for August I,
2013 to check the status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

3%
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Application For Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea -
P.Q.Box 100 E(@]EEVE
Bloomington, IN 47402 MAY 0 2 2013

812-349-3420
hand@bleomington.ingov BY: ... __

PmpertyAddress. QD; S f l2aSant IQbC((,Q f@mﬂ B’{,u(jﬁu,ng L H40]
Petitioner's Name: Lm,w; 3 Aml«p lovie

Address: LG7]  | &Io%au}ﬂa &  Duve

city: B oo S| N zipCode: )40

Phone Number; %5@35 C?c?o)zg E*mailﬁddrgss: ZZ_/“I’?UTC’LGV @ AR L . Cont

Owner's Name: :b‘gﬂ\);{-/@ 4 LA i Q!{;/’ A’?U”[’ﬁi ENIvS
Address: S/,H)’{{Z £S5 ﬁ%’é\/g

City: . State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: E-mail Address:

O LOHIEETR ?
... Occupants:. C@S “\j I{P Aﬂib,@@)ﬁ@ gl CH’ILBf@W (' 7:/5(\/%1{,\/7

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

iy

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: let g’(l: ij\l/ g dl ZZI 6@ ha ;'. I Jgh ﬁ’{‘?:u—n O{i ¢4 SiUVL

Reminder; - .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Wilt be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be —
complete! A completed application has to be submitted / 3 ”4# - D é
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be o

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

14



Page 2 of2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time fo complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Spedify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
. Rescind a variance. (Petiion type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the vatiance is no Jonger needed.

9 e Ha GV‘/”H&*‘J‘”] anf  Lave {’é@tw{f
‘mj 3,8 gn CCM/S%M Ambmng Cnd ho
(’/@\Aiu‘@u Ao L’VN o 4o LZLP A i rﬁ#/‘@m{‘
ey lived Hoe Jov qﬁrw o SChand i 2o1-1p_
din 208 - Zm% Y /wwé o?ﬂﬁ,%@ 2 i To

ﬂf/lj LS winrte . y ?’V“U“’h ~

/LJr {'gxﬁz _M Q %fwa @@m{ //1,&21/ @Mf 3 i /(ﬁ&

Signature (Requ:red) . W - .\ / 'é/]ﬁ/c

Name (Print): LAQ{&[E . /A(;U oD | Date: 5/1/13

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

20



P
City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 19, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a State egress window variance.

Petition Number; 13-TV-57

Address: 562 E. Graham Place

Petitioner: Tustin Fllis

Inspectos: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: April 23, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 6, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress requirements
at the time that the structure was built. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a
. State egress window variance from the Department of Homeland Security.

The emergency egtess window does not tneet the minimum tequitements for a multi-unit structute
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fe. Existing area: 4.69 sq. ft.
Cleat width requited: 18 inches ' Existing width: 30.25 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22.5 inches

Maximumn sill height 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30.75 mches

N BEDROOM 13-10 X 9-8:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimutn requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 475 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.83 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 30,25 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30.75 inches



Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the request.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 19, 2013

Cycle Report, BHQA Api)eal, Petitioner’s Letter.

3L
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MaY O C 2013 Application for Appeal

To The

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: S(;O!\G T“G)nm ?J-qu? E)ODM W:i')@hIA/

Petitioner’s Name: :SUS'}"m EJL)’ -1

City: i

Property Owner's Name:

Address: 2O | S FT u\v3& fin %\cl

City:C‘J reehu)mrl State: I iV Zip Code: _LLG_LI}_B_

Phone Number: Slh~63Y-024  Email Address:
Occupants: (¢ rru\H Vocend (5-6-13)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promates
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the properiy fo wh:ch the E){Ceptl{)n isto apply wu not be adversely
gffected;”

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extensien of ime 1o complete repairs (Petfition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA) |

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /\ ? - T\/"E?

SEE REVERSE 83



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atfach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requiesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any medifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

n 4= et alar ence. Fram He

Name (please prin): _JOS}'\‘?\ E}\S’S Date: 5*651’%

Signature (require

You may atlend the meseting. I you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arg uments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board’s
meetng.

24



City of Boongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development -

APR 3 0 2813: CYCLE REPORT

462
OWNERS

Ellis, Justin R.
1228 E. Ruchland Dr
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 562 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 04/23/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Actessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1983.
Minimum egress requirements for a raulti-family dwelling built at the time of construction..
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sil1 height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor.

INTERIOR:
MAINLEVEL
Y4 Bath:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the Kitchen, away
from the range, and in the path of egress.

Living Room 17 x 14-6:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located
hetween 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

7S

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

. Rental Tnspections: (812) 349.3420
Neighborheod Division: (812) 349.3421



Balcony:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, west handrail.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

BASEMENT
Stairway, Bath/Ushity Room:
No violations noted.

Main Room: :
Properly provide a Lhr fire-resistive rated material to the underside of the stair, per 1980
Indiana Building Code Sec 3305(m). BMC 16.04.020(1}

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway: :
Install a smoke detecior in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shali be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the weall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

S Bedroom 11-4 x 7-9:
" The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sqg. ft. Existing area: 4.69 sq. ft.
Clear width requared: 18 mches Existing width: 30.25 mches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22.5 inches

~ Maximum sill height.:.{&inches above finished floor  Existing sill: 30.75 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll
down to Downlpadable Forms and Documents and chick on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commmission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

{4



N Bedroom 13-10 x 9-8.
The emergency egress window does not meet the minmmum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiara Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sg. {t. ) Existing area: 4.83 sq. ft.
Clear widih required: 18 inches Exasting width: 30.25 inches
- Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor  Existing sill: 30.75 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the

structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is

altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Securify on the

Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Sexoll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or 1115 agent and
“the expiration date of the perrmt:-BMC-16.03:030(d) "

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
[nspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 19,2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-58

803 W. Kirkwood Ave.

Linda Campbell

Norman Mosier

May 7, 2013 - Conducted Complaint Inspection W/ Owner
May 7, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the complaint inspection that there are violations to be resolved. (See
Complaint Inspection Repert) Due to a volatile relationship between the tenant and the landlord,
the landlord is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs after the tenant has moved

out of the residence.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be furned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

- August 19, 2013

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter.

3%



1ECELWVE
MAY O 7 2013
Apphcatlon for Appegl et
To The
Board of Housing Quahity Appeals
P.O. Box 108
Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: J03 W//( ol oo
Pefitioner's Name: &5/ s Wff/@(é
Address:_ 7/ ,f/,) W@ :
{(ﬁ@”’” State: %  Zip Codes ﬂgl_’fl?
Phone Number{ /%) @5 7 G ) ﬁ;y@/%@ 1 (O ko . B

Property Owner's Name:

Address /7/ % //f/ f%’?z

8662)’7* State: | Code: |
Phone Number: @9:2) 8/96 1{7{ Emais Address(b;@?gé Fel . ,_«,4,9/5; a y% \@7’1

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value cf the area about the property io Wthh the EXGBptan i to apply w;li nct be adversely
affected. e

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@n extension of time 16 complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modification or excepion to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petiticn type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA}

D} Rescind a vanance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - (b "5‘\3
SEE REVERSE

29



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments

* a5 you deem necessary and pertinent to your request.  Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason orjustiﬁcation for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any mo tions and/or alterations you are suggest

EYetion ha, %@c/ Lol 03205 A
T imsn Q (e, ///m% %?tﬁﬂ (ézﬂlé
P In THe #M/ﬁﬁfy o Chrin
}Qﬁmﬂ Mz sl fe. ) %/A&Z Y g2 m é?{f/;é/z;f,@a,
i dim éuﬁe U hore, [~ s Stk
QJZ 740 M’LQQZ@A/M ’W /& LAARD J 7%@///4%
ﬁfﬂ%ﬁ QM

Signature {required}:

Name (please print): ﬁé’%’?/é C;’/%/ég éL Date: é\N 7f_ /g

You may atfend the meeting. |f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited io no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it Is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

GO



uReport

uReport

City of Bioomington, Mark Kruzan, Mayor
Cases Locations People New Case Reporis

Case #131605 xDelete Case

Category: Rental Complaint
Location: 803 W Kirkwood AVE
Status: open

Assigned To: Norman Mosier
Referred To:

Created By: Daniei Bixler
Date Opened: 05-02-2043
Date Closed:

Last Modified; 05-02-2013

History
05-02-2013 Opened hy Daniel Bixier

05-02-2013 Daniel Bixler assigned this case to Norman Mosier

05-10-2013 Norman Mosier followed up on this ticket
Conducted complaint inspection, sent report, will monitor,

Page 1 of 2

My Account  Logout  Signed in as Norman
Mosier Help

L SR

Case Actions

Update the history log with actions performed
on this case

Action ¥

Date  05-14-2013
mm-cd-yyyy

Associated Issues +Add lssue

- 05-02-2013 Comp[aint' #Editlssue  XDelete Issus

Created By: Daniel Bixier Aftac
A Reported By: Efrain Fuentes
_ Contacted Via: Phone

Respond Via: Constituent Meeting

®

" Submit  HCancel

hments AUpload Attachment

1)

-~ N TR I

panill

“J

~



uReport

JNSEToRS HorES

Details:

(1) restroom floor forming sinkhole, wood bad, in front
of toilet, problem everytime flushed, (2) electrical
outlets won't hold plugs, {3) only one electrical item can
be used at a time. Scheduled inspection 5/07/13 (TUE)
@11:30AM w/NM. Mat. notified 5/2/1 3@12:41PM.

Responses +Add Response

Date Person Contact Method Notes

L Page 2 of 2

‘ D BATHES  FLEOR SoFT + Sat&V4
ABIACENT TO TO/LET,

P L ECTRICAL QUICETS 1Y/ LV o5
TN Sy BEDRS™A W&t AT HoLD
PLossS. P2 RS Wil lo FALC OUT]

3) opy 1 (TN LA PPE PEUCGED 1/

AT RTIME, NoT Vheao, D TEWANTS Prin

[ SEVELRL L ECTRCA L 2"7'5}‘»’§$J THELS

WAS /0 TRAPPIVG OF BRERYELS

- 803 W Kirkwood AVE

Township Bloomingion

Neighborhood PROSPECT HILL NEIGHBOGRHOOD

Association ASSOCIATION

Owners
Campbell, Charles & Linda

Other cases for this; location

EStatus Entered Date SLA Category Location

o
ad ER .
T = ok
& F A
= L N
[42]
2]
VB

W TR St

[L Y
Z L) Z
x =
= N u
5 . =
= WEBkn G -
3 = [4H
F =
o ¥

W Kirveotd

| closed 01-19-2010 Trash 803 W Kirkwood AVE 5 &
| closed 08-13-2009 Trash 803 W Kirkwood AVE ; rows o
 closed 10-06-2005 Trash 803 W Kirkwood AVE w3 5L
" closed 09-28-2005 Trash 803 W Kirkwood AVE m
i closed 08-11-2005 Trash 803 W Kirkwood AVE <
T S 5w Piper ,’:'1‘_',
----!--ci-osed- D3-06-1986 - -Other- - 803 WH-iHewood - AVE- e f TE"-?':" e
- Coosle @
= Map data ©2013 Google
Additional Location
Information
city: Bloomington
state: IN
zip: 47404
latitude: 39.16647720336914
longitude: -86.54247283935547
g7

P R N
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Réport:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 19, 2013

An extension of time to compiete repairs.
13-TV-59

3111 S. Leonard Springs Rd.

Julie Cooper - Property Manager

Maria McCormick; John Hewett; Norman Mosier

February 21, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
May 9, 2013 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection several violations were noted including

the replacement for voofs and soffit materials, as well as interior items.
The petitioner is requesting an additional 60 days to complete repairs due
to the large number of apartments that also need to be turned over during

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: . Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
August 1, 2013

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report
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Pagetof2

Application For Appeal
To The
Beard of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property AddresssWOLTLA

311 S, Levwien Sepwes [Zopo

Petitioner's Name: JULE COOPER - PROPERTY MANAGER

Address: 3111 SLEONARD 5PRINGS RD

City: BLOOMINGTON . State: indiana Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: (812)336-5603  E-mail Address: woodiandsprings@sbeglobalnet

Owner's Name: SCOTTMAY

Address: 707 SUMMITVIEW PLACE

City: BLOOMINGTON State: Indizna Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 812-331-2666 E-mail Address: woodlandsprings@sbeglobainet

LDccupantds:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

ldentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: {\r\ eNansion 6% Yone Totsz.\;,\.&\\‘g ’D\cieq_,x,gg Q{Q\'\Kof\’\;*\?(t“(\i‘)

Reminder: ] ]

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered 1o be 7 -
complete! A completed application has to be submitted /3 - 1, V- S 7
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

g4




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be spacific as to what you are
reguesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An exiension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Spedify the items that need the extension of tirve to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are reguesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterafions you are suggesting.
. Relief from an administration dedsion. (Petition type: AA}

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RY)

1, Detail the existing variance.
2, Specify the reason the variance is ne longer needed.

A. REQUESTING A 60 DAY EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE REPAIRS DUE TO THE LARGE NUMBER OF
APARTMENTS NEEDED TO BE TURNED-OVER FOR NEW TENANTS,

Signature (Required): Cﬂ'f}%) §oe

Name (Print): &\‘L C_»Qb s Date:
%

Important information regarding this application format:

5/6/13

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

- PrintForm
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City of Bloormngton
Hﬁusmg and Nelghborhood Development

Cycle Report
627
OWNERS o ' AGENT
May, Scott G. Cooper, Julie
701 Summitview Place 3111 S. Leonard Springs Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401 7 Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 3111 S Leonard Springs RD Number of Units/Structures: 118/7

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId A: 30/2/4 8/2/4, Bld B: 10/3/5 10/1/2, B1d C: 10/1/2
10/3/5, BId D: &/3/58/1/2,BId E: 8/2/4, Bld F: 8/2/4, Bld G: 8/2/4

Date Inspected: 02/21/2013 Inspectors: McCormick/Hewitt/Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: KM , Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 ' Accessory Structure: None

i Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 1974, At that the
there were no mlmmum requirements for emergency egress.

Note: Room measurements and inventories are listed in the file only rooms with violations will be
Tisted i this report.
Emstmff Eoress Wmdcw Measurements Building A & B Units 1-8:
Height: inches
Width: inches
Sill Height: inches
Openable Area: sq. ft.
Note: At the time this structitre was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development
Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified
or replaced with a larger window with a lower sill height to aid in emergency escape.
BMC-16.04.020

Ex1stmg Egress Window Measurements All other apartments:
Height: inches
Width: -inches -

Sifl Height: inches

Openable Area: sq. 1.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
ermergency egress requirements.
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INTERIOR:
Building A —
- Apt. Al:
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and saggi.ng
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppmn

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) '

Apt. Al:

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

_encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon .

monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A3:
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to climinate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: . ‘
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, luspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. - Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Accepiable levels of carbon

monoxide are as follows. o _
Desired level: O parts per mullion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maxinmam concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
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BMC 16.01.060(£) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A4
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower inclnding the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Dacumentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoexide are as follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 () ‘

Apt. AS:
Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Thoroughty clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
. Desired level.. . o v Bparts permutlion (ppmy).
Acceptable level ina hvmg space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. Ab:
Bathroom :
. Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monox1de Acceptable lev els of carbon

monoxide &e as follows: 777 o

Desired level: 0 parts per mullion (ppm)
_ Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm



BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. AT:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for cartbon monoxide. Acceptable lewzls of carbon
monoxide are as follows: :
Desired level: 7 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) '

Apt. AS:
Right Bedroom:
Properly secure the efectrical receptacie on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC coritractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired levei: 0 parts per miilion (ppm)

Acceptable Jevel in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A9:

..Dining Room:..

Propeﬂy secure the Threshoid m the between the dmmg room and kitchen and at the
entryway. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Katchen:
Properly re- ~caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly remove the deterjorated caulking and re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate
water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the wall adjacent to the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

- Right Bedmom

Repa/replace the damaged door and h;nges that ars” bemg heid together with duct tape.
BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Hallway: :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
maonoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01,060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A10:

Kitchen:
Repair or replace the stove to function as intended and have all bumers light correcily.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: :

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as foliows:

Desired ievel: : {0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm

Maximurm concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.061.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

Apt. All:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off vaives for proper operation.
Documentation. from. a. professional. HVAC contractor.for. this service is.acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. Al2:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the famace, inspect and test shut off vaives fer proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
' Desired level: I o 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)




Apt. A13:
Haliway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from & professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceplable and
encowraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.660(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. Al4:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '
Desired level: 0 parts per mithion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Right Bedroom.: :
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the wall adjacent to the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. Al5:
Hallway: _

e Thoroughly cleanand-service the furnace, inspect-and test shut off valves for proper operation. - ..
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per miltion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A16:
Kitchen:
Repair or replace the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:

. Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encovraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

do |



Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)}
Acceptable level in & living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. A17:
Ha]lway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) ard 16.04.060 {¢)

Apt. A1S:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation. from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space! 9 ppm

Maximurmn concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
co o BMC 16.01.060() and 16:04.060 (¢) - R

Apt. A19:
Haliway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are asTolows:
Desired level: 0 parts per miilion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: g opm
Maxinmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060() and 16.04.660 (¢}

Apt. A20:
... .. Kitchen: .. . - . i L
Repair or replace the oven to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:

[



Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Docurnentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall inchude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million {(ppmy)

Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm

Mazximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Right Bedroom:
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. A21:
Hallway: | o ‘ .
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
‘Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (<)

Apt. A22:

Kitchen:
Repair or replace the stove so that it functions as intended and all the burners light
correctly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

- Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c). ...

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional TIVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per miltion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppim

Maximum concentration for fiue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢) '

Bathroorm.
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Left Bedroom: B
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deferiorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
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fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Apt. A23:
Hallway: ,
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: :

Desired level: { parts per mullion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a iving space: - 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A24:
Living Room:
Repair or replace the Joose electrical receptacle under the window and proved and approved

cover plate for it. BMC 16.04.060({b)

Dining Room.: '
Repair or replace the loose electrical receptacle under the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per mullion (ppm)
..... - Acceptable level in a living space: - - Gppm.
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 pprm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Secure foilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060{a)

. Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. A25:

Hallwayv:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, ingpect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

- monoxide are as follows: . o ]
Desired level: 0 parts per nullion (ppm)
Aceeptable level in a living space: S ppm ‘
Maximum concentration for flue produets: 50 ppm

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon



BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom: .
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Apt. A26:
Hallway: :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall inchude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a Hiving space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c) '

Right Bedroom: ,
Properly repair floor where it is soft adjacent to the window. This includes but 1s not limited
to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. A27:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut oif valves for proper operation,
*Documentation” from “a professional HVAC contractor for this -service is acceptable-and- - -
encouraged. Servicing shall inciude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm-
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Apt. A28:
Kitchen: o
Repair garbage disposal to function as interded. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace ungrounded or non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle(s) with GFCl-protected
o receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. Receptacle to the right of the sink.
.7 BMC16.04060{k) . e o




Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Destired level: { parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

Bathroom.
Repair/replace the damaged door to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

~ Apt. A29:
Hallway: _
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is accepiable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '
Desired level: 0 parts per millicn (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppru
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. A30:
Living Room:
" Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway: :
U Repair o replace existing smoke detector in amanner so thatit functions-as-intended: IC- -~
22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ' {) parts per million (ppm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower mcluding the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

East Bedroom:
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Repair the broken lower sash of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the south wall adjacent to the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

‘West Bedroom.
Repair or replace the loose clectrical receptacle under the window. BMC 16. 04. 060(b)

Properly repair or replace locse, damaged, or missing floor covering at the deor, BMC

16.04.060(a)
Building B —
Apt. B1:
Kitchen:
Propesly re-caulk around the count&xtop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(s)
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off vaives for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per rmalhon (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01 OGO(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
Bathroom:
Property seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Apt. BZ:
Kitchen:

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiftration. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Living Roop:
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Hallway:
~ Thoroughly clean and service the fiurnace, nspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this” Servicé 1§ “acteptable and =" 7~

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: _
Desired level: ] - - O parts per million {ppm)
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Acceptable level in 2'living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 1.6.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢}

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be {ree of hales, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, BMC 16.04.060(a}

Apt. B3:
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hailway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shat off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall inchude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carben
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: { parts per mithon (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
- Maximum cencentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Apt. B4:
Living Room: _
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grilie. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hailtway: : _

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shit off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: Oppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

- BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom: ' :
Secure toilet to its meountings. BMC 16.04.060(z)
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Apt. BS:

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it ﬁmc;tmns as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mitlon (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maxinmm concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Properly cover the hole in the furnace that is currently covered with duct tape. BMC
16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt B6
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, m5peot and test shut off Valves for proper Opcratlon
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the Hight fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. BT:
Living Room: e e
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained celhng area. BMC

16.04.060(a)
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Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable Jevels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: {) parts per million {ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(1) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. BS:
Hallway:
- Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm '

Maximum concentration for {lue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢}

Bathroom: :
Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060{z)

Apt. B9:
Haliway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
- encouraged. Servicing shall include z test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: _ .
Desired level: 0 parts per millon (ppm)
Acceptable level n a living space: 9 ppm '
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. B10:

Kitchen:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Living Room:
Repair or replace closet doots so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and



encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: ‘

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Bathroom: ' e
Repair the bathtub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

West Bedroom:
Repair or replace the bedroom window. The bottom frame is broken. BMC 16.04.06G(b)

Apt. B11:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppmn
Maxirmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 ()

Apt. B12:
- Living Room:
All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install &
*locking mechanism to the window. BMC-16.04.060(5} -

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Docurmentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: _ 0 parts per milkion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: Y ppm
, Maximum concentration for flue preducts: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
Apt. B13:
All Rooms: ,

 The windows-in this unit.were not. inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them (covered with plastic). The windows in. this room must be inspected
and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this




property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

Hallway: ,

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mullion (ppm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

Apt. Bl4:

Dining Room:
Repair or replace the electrical receptacle on the west wall so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. -
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
mornoxide are as follows:

Desired level: { parts per milhion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.64.060 (c)

Middle Redroom: e o
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the deteriorated areas around the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom:
Properly repair or replace damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. B15:
Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060{a}

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall inchude a test for carbon monexide. Acceptable fevels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm



Maxirmim concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. Bl6:
Haliway: .
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional ITVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: u
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in aliving space: O ppm
Maxinmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (e)

Bathroonu
Repair the bathtub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Repair the loose elecirical receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Apt. B17:

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
Desired level: 0 parts per mithon {ppmj}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Apt. B18:

Living Room.
Tnterior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
Propexly repair the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leaks in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)



Hallway:
Thoroughly clean arid service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carben menoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the loose electrical receptacie. BMC 16.04.060(b)

East Bedroom:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

West Bedroom:
Secure the loose electrical receptacie on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. B19:
Hallway: -
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional FVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxid@-axeasfoﬂows:------ L - L .

Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom: 7
Replace ungrounded or non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle(s) with GFCE-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Eleciric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.060()

Apt. B20:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: ’
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)-
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Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.660(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Apt. B21:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maxdimum conceniration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.06C (c)

Apt. B22:
Living Room:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for fiue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom: .
Repair/replace the damaged door knob. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bast Bedroom: ' :
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. B23:
Kitchen:
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway: : .
Thoroughly clezn and service the fumace, nspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
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encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per nuillion (ppm}

Acceptable level mn a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.061.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. B24:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Docamentation fom a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: {) parts per milhon (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c}

Bathroom: :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. B25:

Hallway:
Repair or replace the thermostat so that the heat is functioning as intended. BMC
16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
- encouraged. - Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concenfraiion for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Apt. B26:

Hallway: .
Thoroughly clean and service the farnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation. from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for cerbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: , 0 parts per million (ppim)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)




Apt. B27:

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furmace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this scrvice is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: _ 0 parts per milkion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue produets: 50 ppm
BMGC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (<)

Apt. B28:

Living Room: ' _
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
" monoxide are as follows:
Desired fevel: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm :
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Building C —
Apt. C1:
Hallway:

e Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off vatves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
meonoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (pprm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. CL:
Hallway:
‘Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional FVAC contractor for this service i3 acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: A
Desired level: _ 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a-living space: 9 ppm
Maxirnum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
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BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. C3:
Fast Bedroom:
~ Repair the door to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the fiunace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 paris per million (ppm)

Acceptable Jevel in a living space: - Sppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. C4:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon menoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. C5:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) -

Kitchen:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained t¢ provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures

adequate to enable the tixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair faucet in a manner so that thexe is adeguate water pressure and volume) . BMC
16.04.060(b)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mnspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this serviee is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ( parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable Jevel in a living space: 9 ppm '

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm



BMC 16.01.060(F) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. Cé6:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.”
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shail include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
rmonoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. CT:
Hallway: :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encoureged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as foliows:

Desired level: . 0 parts per million {ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

- Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. C8:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
“encouraged. Servicing shall include a-test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: _
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: ' 9 ppm
Meaximum concentrafion for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Apt. C9:

Living Room: .
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. [C
22-11-18-3.5

Hallway: ,
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: { parts per million (pprm)
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Acceptable level in a living space: 9 pom
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. C10:

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per milbion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (<)

Apt. C11:
Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall inciude a test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

©Acceptable levelin aliving spacer o 9ppm e

Maximum concertration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.000 (¢)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroorm:
Repair sink drain stopper to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. C12:
Hallway:
: Thoroughly clean and service the fiumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

|29



BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. C13:

Living Room:
All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway: -
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation fiom a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable Jevels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm})

Acceptable level in a living space: % ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢}

Apt. Cl4:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall inctude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: .
e Desired-devel o e () parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm '
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060{f) and 16.04.G60 (c)

Apt. C15:
Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(=)

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
_ Maxinum cencentration for-flue products: 50 ppm
RMC 16.01.060(D) and 16.04.060 (¢}
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Bathroom:

Properly install sink in a manner that secures it to the wall and allows it to support normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Middie Bedroom:
All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the right window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

West Bedroom:
All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the left window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. C16:
Haliway: :
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million {(ppm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 pom

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
e BMC 16.01.060() and 16.04.060 {c) ...

Apt. C1T: |
Living Room:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
* Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentstion from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: . 0 parts per mullion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a iving space: : 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

. Bathroom: .
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
_paterials. BMC 16.04.060@)



Apt. C18:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional [TVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shali include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: . ' "0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppmn
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) '

Apt. C19:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
- monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level mn a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060{(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

West Bedroorm: -
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the west wall adjacent to the electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

- Replace missing ¢lectrical receptacle cover on the west wall.. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. C20:
Hallway:
' Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and fest shut off valves for propes operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (pprm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maxinmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Building P —
Apt. D1:
Kitchen: _
Propexly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water mfiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Hallway:

‘ Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from-a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired fevel: . 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. D2:
Haliway:
Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. |
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for fhis service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: -
Desired level: - 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for fiue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.0660(f) and 16.04.060 (¢}

Apt. D3:

Kitchen:
Repair or reptace the stove to function as intended and have al} burners lighting fully. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Hallway: ,
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

. Documentation from -a.professional HVAC contractor. for this service is. acceptable and .

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: Q) parts per miilion {ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {(c)

Apt. D4:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: : 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)
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Apt. D5:
- Hallway: _
Thoroughly clean and service the furace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation ffom a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per mullion (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: & ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppin
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
Apt. D6:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant ddpping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Haliway:

Thoroughly clean and service the Amace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: .

Desired level: 7 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. D7:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
- Documentation-from -a- professional HVAC contractor. for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for caroon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Properly attach the collar on the firnace flue. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Apt. D&:
Hallway: .
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm



Maximum concentration for flue produets: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Apt. D9:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxlde are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

Rear Bedroom:
Interior walls shail be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the wall adjacent to the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. D10:
Hallway; :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional IVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppmz}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximumn concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(0) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. D11:
Repair or replace the stove to function as intended and have all bursers lighting fully. BMC
16.04.060{a)

Haliway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Docurnentation from a professional HVAC centractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monaxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm.
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
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Apt. D12:
Hallway: :
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: () parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: O ppm
Maximum concentration for flue preducts: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. D13:

Living Room:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall it snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and

fully openable and shall rerain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b) :

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired ievel: { parts per miilion (ppm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 5 ppm

Maxinum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

“ (lean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c) oo

Middle Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. D14:

Hallway: :
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the farace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shell include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (pprm}

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maxiroum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
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BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.06¢ (c)

Apt. D15:

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional IIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. D16:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fuznace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptabie and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable Jevels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: _ "~ 0 parts per mililon (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Building E —
Apt. E1:

Hallway:
‘ Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

__Documentation. from a professional. HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: , () parts per million (ppm}

Acceptable level in aliving space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. E2:

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off vaives for proper operation.

Docurnentation from a professional IIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon

monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: _ { parts per million (ppm)
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Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm,
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. E3:
Living Room:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway: :
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shell include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: : 0 parts per nullion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a iving space: 9 pom

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) '

Apt. B4:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. E5:
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contracior for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired tevel: - 0 parts per million {ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximun: concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢}



Apt. E6: :
Hallway: ,
Thoroughly clean and service the furmnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carben monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm})
Acceptable level in a living space: % ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as infended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. E7:

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as mtended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

. BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {(c}

Apt. E8:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxade. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per nullion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a ltving space: 8 ppm

Maximurm concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f} and 16.04.060 {c}

Building ¥ —
Apt. Fl:
Living Room:
Properly secure the threshold in the exterior doorway. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: _ () parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppro

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. F2:

All rooms:
The windows in this room were not inspected at the fime of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them (They were covered in plastic). The windows in this room must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

Hallwav: ‘
" Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: :

Desired level: () parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppimn
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

- Apt. F3:
Living Room:
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC
16.04.060(a)

‘Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional IIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC
16.04.060(a) :



Apt. F4:
Hallway:; 4
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: { parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level 10 a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.069 (c)

Left Bedroom:
Properly repair or replace damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. F5:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for praper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: ‘
Desired level: 0 parts per million {(ppm)
Acceptable level m a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom: :
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.‘04,060(a)

Apt. Fo:
Hallway: ,
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation,
Documentation from a professicnal TIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: () parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level m a living space: 9 ppra
Maximum concenfration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}



Apt. F7:
Hallway: .
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off vaives for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per militen {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Repair sirk drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. F8:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and fest shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (pprn)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum conceniration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) :

Building G —
Apt. G1:
Kifchen:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixtare. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway;
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professionat HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: { parts per nallion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) :

Bathroom: :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower mcluding the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. G2:

Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut oif valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
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encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. G3:

Living Room:
Properly repair floor covering at the entry. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke defector in a manner so that it functions as mtended. IC
22-11-18-3.5 '

Thoroughly clean and service the fumnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: - 0 parts per mullion (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppn

Maximum concentration for flue produets: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom: _ _
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Left Bedroom:
All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. G4:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Docurnentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon menoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as foliows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maxirmurm concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
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Apt. G5
Living Room:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c¢)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and test shut off vaives for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Bathroom:
Properly seal thé entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. Go:

Kitchen: : _

Repair or replace microwave so that the breaker doesn’t trip when it is tumed on, BMC
16.04.060(a)

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encowraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

. Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Apt. GT:
Hallway:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, nspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a prefessional HVAC contractor for thus service 15 acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level n 2 living space: 9 ppm
Maximmura conceniration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)




Bathroom:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Apt. G8:

Hallway:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper Operanon
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 2 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(%) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding on the dormer windows of the
buildings in a manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of
rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all
damaged or deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done n a workmanlike
manner and includes but is pot limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material,
sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04.050(z)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of February 21, 2014.)

Replace the missing protective covers for the light fixtures adjacent to the apartment doors.
BMC 16.04.660(c)

Replace broken or missing spindles in handrall/guardraﬂ BMC 16.04.020, BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure all stair steps and handrails/guard rail on the decks so that they are capable of
withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b} and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building A —

Repiace all damaged bricks and proper}y tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints.

BMC 16.04.040(2) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

Charcoal bumers and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on
combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction. Remove the grill from




the deck of apt. A20 BMC 16.04.020(3),  Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec.
308.3.1.1
Exceptions:

1. One & Two family dwellings

2. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system
Charcoal grilis may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations
without the propane tank (Propane tanks shall not be stored m the living space, garage or
storage shed).

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address 1s required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.016(b)
and BMC 16.01.930(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington,

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 19, 20137
Petition Type: An extension of time to-complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-60

Address: 566 W Dixie
Petitioner: Robin Halpin Young
Inspector: Raobert Hoole
Staff Report: May 16,2012 Cycle inspection.
July 31, 2012 Re-inspection
August 8, 2012 issued temporary permit
March 21, 2013 sent Exterior Extension reminder
May 9, 2013 Received appeal

This property is in compliance except the exterior painting which was given a year deadline. The
petitioner is requesting additional time to purchase the paint and paint the structure.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: July 31, 2013
Attachments: Cycle Inspection report, Appeal form
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
hand{@bloomingion.in.qgov

Property Address: Hog I/ Dixie %T‘ .
Petifioner’'s Name: JZB{DIV\ HMDI b /of,auhﬁi

address: 221 B Q endoya D4/\/

City: % ODV‘/? ﬂﬂ'}ﬁ\ﬂ State | N | Zip Code: {{7 ‘1[0 b

Phone Numbergufl 769 9607 Emait Address: (,mwmq /MLLP [ jS’ma,l
Property Owner's Name: %OMM Jwag HZ%/ [» ¢ m T}” M’F

adgress: 221 B0 (evdon @’V , l

City: %,\W\ é\ﬂ(\f\ U State:__ 1 f\) Zip Code: __] z{m}

Phone Number: 1 2-264-060 /] Emaii Address:

Occupants: _6’{%0\%7% éf’ } ;m/{i ?&Vk‘@’l/

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. ‘That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@An extension of ime io complete repairs (Petiifon type TV)
B) A medification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition IqA;pe AR)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV).

REMINDER: A $20 fiing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the propeffy can be .

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, / 77 "TL/’ é (
" SEE REVERSE 7

 C O
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Please provide detalls regarding your reguest befow; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
‘as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

A realtor. WNeed +o closc o gale o

(-23-13 to _hawne money Fo biny @a,u/zj[“

Blease (onside, an %%5/1%7,&/

(o fénﬁ_mM [27 e @?ﬁyﬁﬂw@?ﬁ
(\TWL,; ?/} ;1@;3)

Signature (required): JZD&\/‘\ l]é/ %/\_?

Name {please print}): e 7‘ % ﬁ(ﬁb/? © Mm Date: ? / g
J

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that ali petifioners presenting & matter to the Board
shali be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granted i deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda 1t is more likely than net that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




City 0 Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

- ;7
4

MAY 3 1 2012 RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Thomas James Halpin Trust
331 E. Glendora DR
Rloomington IN 47408

Property Location: 506 W. Dixie ST

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detall recommendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the
date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Onee violations have been corrected, i is your responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Pevelopment office by | 317 to schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation to the ngglld of Ilionns‘mg Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www bloomington.in.gov/hand. H you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

- This report is issued in accordance with Section PM106.1 and PM106.2 of the Housing-Property

Maintenance Code. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior
and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a
maximum of three (3} years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at
-www.bloomington.in.govihand. i you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 348-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. If you do not have infernet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form will be mailed. "

if you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420. '

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures: Inspection Report

X Robin Young

47 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

M

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

5621

Thomas James Halpin Trust
331 E. Glendora Drive

Blcomington, IN 47408

Young, Reobin Halpin
331 E. Glendora Drive
Blocmington, IN 474C8

Prop. Location: 506 W.Dixie ST
Wumber of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Cccupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 05/16/2012 Inspectors: Robert Hoole
Primary Heat Scurce: Gas Foundation Type: Celat

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Numbey of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
~ There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

~ INTERIOR

Livingroom (13 x 13)

(@ Repair the entry door to open and close easily and to be weather tight. PM-303.15
QJ_ Properly repair the hole in the ceiling adjacent to the east wall. PM-304.3

Front bedroom (13 x 11)

Qimmate the water stains on the ceiling. PM-304.3

14z

401 N. Morton Street: Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Netghborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



C- Repair the south window to remain fully open using hardware that 1s part of the window. PM-
- 303,132 '
. :

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 53 inches
Width: 37 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 13.61 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. Remoevable sashes.

Dining room {10 x 14)

C Properly repair the damaged ceiling adjacent to the retum air grill and adjacent to the east wall.
PM-304.3

Bath
< Repair the door to the front bedroom to open, close, and latch as intended. PM-304.6

Rear bedroom (11 x 11)

C Properly repair the damaged ceiling adjacent to the west wall. PM-304.3

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 57 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 9.5sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements. Removable sashes.

itchen (12 x 6)

 Enclose the electrical wiring splice under the sink in an approved, mounted enclosure with a cover
Cinstalled. PM-605.1

Utility area

o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

» shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
s shall not have a threaded discharge end

s drain by gravity

QTemperame/pressure elief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
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s shall have a minimum. 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitacy drain, or an approved air
break
s shall extend to within 6” of floor. PM-505.4
< Properly repair the hole in the ceiling. PM-304.3
Cellar

No violations noted.
EXTERIOR
Properly repair the hole in the siding above the back door. PM-303.6

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
NOTE: This item has a compliance deadline of 5/18/2013.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Required documeniation:;
<. A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be

provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

g .. The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
w mccur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental umit. The owner or his agent and the
W- ant shall at that time jointly complefe ah inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by '

,E 4l parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage hist shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Tnventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
(1\ within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Penmit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permiit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 {(b)

ity



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 19, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a State egress window variance.

Petition Number: 13-TV-61

Address: 512 E. 15" St.

Petitioner: Mecca Elkins-Patnode

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: April 15,2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 14, 2013 -~ Received BHQA Appeal

Tt was noted during the cycle inspection that the second level egress windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure & State egress window
variance.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requitetnents for 2 multt-unit strucnate

. built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204, .

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.5 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Exigting height: 22 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor  Existing sill: 30 inches above finushed floor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over fo the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibitity of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 19, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

JHs



NECEIVE E

- MAY 141 2013
_ Application for Appeal
B Y: e e To The
) " Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ S /0 /£ /S [F
petiioners Name: e cca  F b ae - Btaode
Address: A0 E. )7 S+ _
City: Dlnomtagtas state:_Z_ [ zipcode: PG F

Phone Number: ?Y-? 7 ?7 Email Address: _M g Q{a_ ¥t ¢ c_,/:??vg}“rg' C o

Property Owner's Narne: Mc{ccq E/I(L\r - E‘{'npc(&
Address: Qt@ko F f? fvz fﬁ/ﬂ ‘ ;lnff

j -
City: 5/%&2'4 }J[,A State: ?‘L{,‘ﬁ\,‘ . Zipcode: Y9G of

Phone Number: 7 7/~ 7777 Email Address: 1 ecrn danc e Dy heo com

Cccupants: J/S"ép Crrels

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and generai welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property io which the except:on is to appEy w|ll not be adversely
“affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requestin'g:
An exiension of time 1o complete repairs (Petition fype TV)
B} A medification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Restcind a varance (Pelition ype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted . OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number f .?) -T\/" é ,

SEEREVERSE e



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amoeunt of time needed {o bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are’ suggesting.

_E;gﬂlrm Foaa i F HAime Ly prem W:an44/ l/'t\g;f:ﬁ a2 '{}oﬂ—

j?-)ZQ"(;C 0“.5{‘\ L_—J"}f{:‘ﬂﬂﬁ .' F—ar 2 oo nEhe

Signature {reguired): é,,/ /Q,/:%:c;

Name {piease print): Gq,’i J ﬂ/ﬁ,{. @/p Date: S - /¥~ /5
7 -

You may attend the meeling. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be lirmnited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. '



City 0 Blmington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

2844
OWNERS

Elkins, Barry
220 E. 17th St
Bloomington, IN 47408

AGENT

Elkins - Patnode, Mecca
220 E. 17th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 512 E 15th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/5/5

Date Inspected: 04/15/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County assessor’s records indicate that this structure was builtin 1994,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-fanuly dwelling buiit at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sg. Ft. '

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

INTERIOR:

UNIT A
Main Level
Y5 Bath:
No viclations noted.

Living Room 22 x 13: . _
Tighten the loose receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.040.060(b)

143

401 IN. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Faw- (R17) 3493587 wurw hlanminotan in ony

. Rental Tospections: (812) 349-3420
Nefghborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Herncine ThHoicinn. (T 240 2404



Kitchen;
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the defective right front burner element. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BASEMENT

Stairway., Hallway, Laundry Closet, Furnace Closet, Storage Closet, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

S Bedroom 10x 9:
Repair the smoke detector in this room to be interconnected. IC22 - 11 —18§-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: const. Y. - 1994
Height: 42 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 7.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

N Bedroom 14 x 13: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway, Hallwav. Hall Bath, Attic:
No violations noted.

SBEDROOM 11 X 10:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a-multi-unit structure
built in 1994, The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area; 5.5 sq. ft.,
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maximum siil height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroil
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
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Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

MIDDLE BEDROOM 11 X 9:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. {t. Fxisting area: 5.5 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear heizht required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maximum siil height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents. and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

N BEDROOM 14 X 9:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-umt structure
built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.5 sq. It
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required; 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

- ‘Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor - Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor -

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

UNIT B

Main Level

Y, Bath, Living Room 22 % 13:
No violations noted.




Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 19BC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away
from the range, and in the path of egress.

Kitchen: (continued)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Replace the bumt GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BASEMENT

Stairway, Hallway. Laundry Closet, Furnace Closet, Storage Closet:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
east wall in the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

S Bedroom 10x 9:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements; Slider: const. Yr. - 1994
Height: 42 inches ‘
Width; 24 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 7.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

N Bedroom 14 x 13: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

2" LEVEL
Stairway, Hallway, Attic:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath: :
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
east wall in the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

S BEDROOM 11 x 10:
The emergency egress window does not meet the mintmum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,
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Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.5 sq. {t.

Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches

Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maxinrum sill height; 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the mininum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the fime of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scrolt
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

MIDDLE BEDROOM 11 x9:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 3.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.5 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 2¢ inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maximumn sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
~ egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

N BEDROOM 14X 9:
The emergency egress window does not mect the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Onenable area requireﬂ: 5.7 sq. ft, Existing area: 5.5 sq. ft,
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

2



The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application -and

Instructions. 1If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

UNIT C

Main Level

Y, Bath, Living Room 22 x 13, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Stairway:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
top of stairway. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Hallway
No violations noted.

Lauﬁdrv Closet, Furnace Closet, Storage Closet:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peehng pamt and deteriorated drywall/plaster
- north wall in the shower. - BMC 16.04.060(a) TR

S Bedroom 10 x 9:
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements: Shlider: const. Yr. - 1994
Height: 42 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 7.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

N Bedroom 14 x 13; Same window as above,
No violations noted.




2" LEVEL
Stairway. Hallway, Hall Bath, Attic:
No violations noted.

W BEDROOM 11 x 10:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994, The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.5 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 jnches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was buiif. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the tune of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Securify on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

MIDDLE BEDROOM 11 x 9:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. "Existing area: 5.5 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.
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E BEDROOM 14X 9:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1994. The relevant code 1s the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. {t. Existing area: 5.5 sq. ft.
Clear width required; 20 inches Existing width: 36 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 22 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 30 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit untii either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in, gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341

EXTERIOR:
All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the
front of the vnit. BMC 16.04.100

Propexly label elecirical service meters/disconnects with cotresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly reconnect all gutters/downspouts in a manner that reasonably directs water away from the
structure on the NW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

- Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail on the front porch.
BMC 16.04.020, BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.050(b)

Repair/replace the failing retaining wall on the NW comer of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the rame of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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el L3
City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: ~ June 19,2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a State egress window variance.

Petition Number: 13-TV-62

Address: 590 E. Graham Place

Petitioner: Candi Mullis/Parker Real Estate Mgmt.
Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: April 26, 2013 ~ Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 14, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycie inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress requirements
at the time of construciion. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a State egress
window variance.

-~ W.BEDROOM 14 X 16:. : : S o
The emergency egtess window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-uni¢ sfructure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 Sq. Ft. Existing area: 4.23sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 30.5 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31.25 inches above floor

E BEDROOM 11-6 X 8: .
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a mult-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 Sq. Ft. Existing area: 4.34sq. ft.
Cleat width required: 18 mnches Existing width: 30.5 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20,5 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above fmished floot Existing sill: 31.25 inches above floot



Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. -

Compliance Deadline: August 19,2013

Attachments: .Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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ECIELV g

Application for Appeal
MAY 15 2013 ToThe
v: Board of Housing Quality Appeals
““““““““““““““““ P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 540 £ é/f’&f’(‘a 7 B/O@‘fu e, 7%,\_ _:LD /—{79[0/
petitioner's Name: (' A 01 V(< 0

Address: _b2f A lal, P’-'&/fL {/ PO, Box Il/2

City: / o tate: _[a) Zip Code: __ 77470 &/

Phone Number: 21<_33Y9 2//5  pmail Address: ¢ /774 /s @ i rkeray 87/-CCM

Property Owper's Name: Saareb <l
Address: 3757 S%Wf/ff:tq fye
city: /A1 W State u’,/a Zio Code: 1740/
Phone Number: J/d 5%9 027 2 Email Address:

Occupants: El 6‘9@/{;&? y J?SS{;('a_ MO/{.'IZ(“‘S/C’&?KQ_

The fellowing conditions must be found in each case In order for the Roard to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housmg code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area abouti the property to which the exception is 1o apply will not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle 'lcha petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to romplete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modiiication or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an adrinistrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application befere the properiy can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - N‘ é; %

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as 1o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

%%JWMJM/M e fericor oo

1o o 1O Cmegalets Wﬂm%ﬁ q&,&ﬂ@
c'%m/ i tinelin) Vi e Lu/%/;.
7 Lt of Mo lae W L0

.—'"fﬂ,’
iy f;gf&-,&f 30, 573
/_1-" 6} /

Signature {required}: {// M{//’
/ Sy .
Name (piease print): (CEM Wl (s Date: .?/’//4///3

You may aitend the meeling. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City 0 Bmington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

. 1848
OWNERS

Sacreb, Llc
3756 Sterling Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
P.O.Box 1112

Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 590 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 04/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was buil{ in 1983.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of consttuction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
¥ Bath:
Secure the loose sink to the wall and caulk the backsplash area. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

160
401 N. Morton Siveet . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Divisien: (812} 349-3421

Fax: (812)349-35R82 www.bloomington.in.eov Housine Division: {872) 3491401



Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room 16 x 12-6:
Repait/replace the sliding glass door to open and close easily and to latch properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing screen door for the sliding glass deor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMENT
Stairs: .
No violations noted.

Bathroom/Utility Room:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
¢ shall not be reduced in size from the vatve outlet
» shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
¢ drain by gravity
e shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging info a sanitary drain, or an approved -
air break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Main Room:
Repair/replace the sliding glass door, to be weather tight, and to latch properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing screen door for the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060{a)
2"° LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the west door to latch properly, missing striker plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)



W BEDROOM 14 X 10:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 Sq. Fi. Existing area: 4.23sq. ft.
.Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 30.5 inches
Clear height reguired: 24 inches Existing height: 24 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor  Existing sill: 31.25 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Sefety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Comunission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

E BEDROOM 11-6 X §:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit stracture
built in 1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 Sq. Fit. Existing area: 4.34sq. 1t.

Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 30.5 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20.5 inches

Maxdimum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31.25 inches above floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Departinent of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. 1{ you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.




EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

-This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: June 19, 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance
Petition Number: 13-RV-63
Address: 501 S. Woodlawn Ave.
Petitioner: : HAND
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staft Report: May 7, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 17, 2013 — Appealed to BHQA
It was noted when writing the cycle report that there are variances granted for the
property under the Property Maintenance Code. These requirements are no longer a part
of the Bloomington Municipal Code; Therefore the variances for this pmperty must be
rescinded as they are no longer valid.
Staff Recommendation: ~ Rescind the variance

Cenditions: None

Attachmerts: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter.
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E@EEWE

MAY 1 Application for Appeal
To The
‘Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349.342D
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: SAl S. Woso Lawn/
Petitioner's Name: /7Z AN, D ’
Address: 42 /Z/ Mozrenr St Sve. /30 [FO.BX /o0
City: (S LOBYMETEA state: /. Zip Code: L YeO
Phone Number: 374" 2920 rmaif Address:
property Owner's Name: JANES BART CUsVER.
Address: fAT | E70, BB 244
City: / T4 Wererae.  state: /A7 Zip Code: XLS5EE
Phone Number: 524~ 834~ 4246 gy Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the bousing code and promotes
pubhc health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exception io the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

scind a variance (Peiition type RV)

REMINDER: A $2Z0 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this apphcation before the property can be
piaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 "[2 \/‘_ 62

" SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional cornments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request  Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggestiing.

HAND 15 REQUESTING To RESCIND THE VALUICES
LEANTED 7O THIS PROPELTY INDER TR FPROPECTY
MAINTER s CODE, THESE REQUIESHETS ARE /0
LONEER. A PRAET OF THE BLWGTon [ oifRl
LODE ) THEREFORE THE AP AfCS MUST 732 Bl DE>
BY THE BoRARD oF Aocsing Ans QUALTY AFPmese

Signature {required): Wﬂiﬂ %ﬁ?’b

Name {please print): %@"W %S[EQ Date: Shg>ﬁﬁ/3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shalf be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addiicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property s listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City 0 l‘nington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

. CYCLE REPORT

1028

OWNERS

Culver, James Bart

R #1,P.O. Box 294
North Webster, IN 46555

Hallmark Rentals & Megmt. Inc.
1205 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 501 S Woodlawn AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1 _
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 05/07/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas ' Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH : Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 _ Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

(37/12/2006 Granted a pass through variance for Apt. #4 .
Granted a ceiling height variance for the bedroom of Apt. #2 with the following conditions: No
Head Obstructions in the bedroom of Apt. #2 shall be lower than 6/ 47 from the floor. In Apt. #2

Single and multiple-station, hard wired smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations
and in accordance with following criteria: PM-102.3, PM-102.8, & PM-704.2

I In each sleeping room A
2. Outside of each sleeping area 1n the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.
3. On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and cellars but not including

crawl spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwelling units with split levels without an intervening
door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the
adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the upper level.
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4. The alarm devices shall be intercomnnected i such a manner that the actuation of one alarm
will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. The alarm shall be clearly audible 1n all
bedrooms over background noise levels with all intervening doors closed. Radio frequency
interconnection is allowable.

5. Install smoke detector(s) in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the cetling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the ‘'wall. ' :

6. The required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring
when such wiring is served from a commercial source, and when primary power is interrupted,
shall receive power from a battery.

7. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than those required for
overcurrent protection. ‘
8. Smoke detection shall be maintained 11 a manner so that it functions as intended and is in

compliance with the aforementioned installation requirements.

This property was previously granted a variance for the pass through of Apt. # 4 and a ceiling
height for Apt. # 2, requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. This requirement is no longer
a part of the Bloomington Municipal Code; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board
of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
UNIT 4
W Bedroomi2-9 x 12-1:
Replace the missing pin for the closing device on the storm door. BMC 06.04.060{a)

Repair the front door to latch properly without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 06.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 18§99
Height: 36 inches
Width: 27 inches
Siil Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 6.75 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

E Bedroom 15-10 x 14-3: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

Hallway. Bathroomn:
No violations noted.




Dining Reom 9-2 x 9-4;
Every window shall be capable of being ecasily opened and held i in position by its own
hardware. Right side window. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Kitchen, Mud Room:
No vielations noted.

Enclosed Back Porch:
Repair the south deor te latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMENT

Stairway: ‘
Install a latch on the hatchway door to hold the door open. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs with 2
or more risers shall be provided with handrails. Porches, balconies, decks or raised floor
surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not
less than 36 inches in height. Cpen sides of stairs with a total rise of more than 30 inches
above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 34 inches in height measured:
vertically from the nosing of the treads. Guards and handrails on opens sides of stairs shall

be provided with intermediate railings that do not allow passage of a 4” diameter sphere.
BMC 16.04.020

Main Room:
Thoroughty clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: () parts per million (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppmn

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

NE Room:
No violations noted.

UNIT 3
Living Room 13-8 x 13-4:
Repair the front door to latch properly without the use of the deadbolt. BMC §6.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair the east door to fit the door jamb and latch properly. BMC 06.04.060(=)

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Bedroom 15-6 x 10-§:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 27.5 inches
Width: 39 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 7.45 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen 10-9 x 8-9:
Replace the inaudible smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Enclosed Back Porch:

Repair the damaged door casing, repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly,
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the storm door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a}

2"" LEVEL

Entry Stairway:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly, also secure the loose window
panel. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1

Living Room 12-1 x 8-4:
Repair/replace the defective lock on the right side window on the south wall. All basement
and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs, decks or other
accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom 10-3 x 10-1:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 21.5 inches
Width: 19.5 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 2.91 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020



Closet:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 10 x 8-11, Pantry:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 2
Living Room 11-9x 11:
- No violations noted.

Bedroom 11-8 x 11-1:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, left window BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress- Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Siil Height: 19 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
exmergency egress requirements.

Kitchen: _
No visolations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the door to Jatch properly, missing striker plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the loose GFCl receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)
EXTERIOR:
Secure the loose.and sagging guttering and repair the buckled drip edge around the front porch and
on the north side of structure, {(midway). Also repair any decking associated with drip edge repair.
BMC 16.04.050(b)

Repair/replace the damaged guttering on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.060(b)



OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Reauired documentation: :

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation: :

The owner or his agent shall contact the fenant and amrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the renta} unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the jnspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit dispiayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



R
City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: June 19, 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance
Petition Number: 13-RV-64
Addresé: 623 N. Monroe St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Norman Moster
~Staff Report: May t; 2013 = Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 22, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal (HAN.D))
It was noted that this property received a variance on June 10, 1999 pertaining to the
ceiling height requirements for the structure under the Property Maintenance Code. This
requirement is no longer a part of the Bloomington Municipal Code and should be
rescinded by the Board of Housing and Quality Appeals.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance

Conditions: None

Attachments: Cycle Report, Amended Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner's
Letter
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MAY 22 2013 Application for Appeal
: To The
1 Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloominglon.in.gov

Property Address: @23 AL PV aplais SteezT

Petitioner's Name: 74 AN D
peiress: Y M pORTRY ST STE /20 FOBX /05
city: Jol. G “stater /4. ZipCode: 4502,
phone Nurber: 343 SH20  Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: LACRY MARANS -
nddress: 875 ERLSTON DR, |
city: [T, sate: Y, Zip Code: 7 4O

Phone Number: 33%”‘@753% Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoles
public health, safety and general welfare.
5 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. '

Please sircle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petifion type ™)}
B) A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition fype V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

escind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be 7 l//

placed on the meeting agenda. Pettion Number, / :i“‘ Q "é L/
7

SEE REVERSE

7Y



Please provide details regarding your reauest below; you may atfach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent to your request  Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or wstification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring ihe property inio compiiance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

THR FROPERTY RS Phsysovssy GRAWTEDR A ARUME
FOE. [(SXOEFTION T2 THE MINIHBUM CEr44G HEQHT
FERWIREMEN TS, [ ALL oM MTH THE cowbinoy
THAT HO LEANT FIXTVRES FBE JorSRLLED [# THE FuzeRE
AT LESR THAT & et UWER THE [0Sy P sempe=
Lobes, 7HRS RENRemeyT 12 0 LonGER 4 PREE OF THE
8‘;@%;%@@? /?féwgai A v ; LHERETORE THA %@‘ﬁQiéfﬂE
JULST [3E RESCIpben BY T4s Foatls oF focyG i
Guprrey APPapes.

Signature {required): },297%’5&”"““ %ﬁp

Name {please print): %}ﬁﬁﬁw f/ﬁ@/ &<, Date: 5*22*‘[ =

You may attend the meeting. 1f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Roard
shall be |imited t¢ no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deermed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

=53



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AMENDED
CYCLE REPORT

1546

OWNERS

Williams, Larry L.
815 Ralston Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47463

Prop. Location: 623, 627, 631 N Monroe St,
Number of Units/Structures: 3/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 623/627: 2/3/3, Bld 631: 1/Ef/3

Date Inspected: 05/01/2G13 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Prmary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zotiing: RC Attic ACEess NG

Number of Stories: | Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

VARIANCE

06/10/1999 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirements m all rooms with the
condition that no light fixtures be installed in the future at less than 6'4".

This property was previously granted a variance to the Special exception to the minimum ceiling
height requirements in all rooms with the condition that no hight fixtures be installed in the future at
less than 6'4" requirements of the Property Maintenance Code, This requirement 1s no longer a part
of the Bloomington Municipal Code; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of
Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy
Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

: INTERIOR:
623 N. MONROE ST.
MAIN LEVEL

- Living Room 11-6 x 10, Hallway, Bathroom, Kitchen:

No violations noted.
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NE Bedroom 10-4 x 9-2. NW Bedroom 10-6 x8-9;
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 25.5 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 18.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.90 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
' emergency egress requirements.

SE Bedroomli-6 x 7.
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 20.5 inches A
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is ro viclation of the
emergency egress requirements,

BASEMENT
Main Room:
No violations noted.

627 N. MONROE
Kitchen 10-8 x 9-1. Hallway, Bath, Living Room 14-2 x 8-9:
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom 11-3 x 6-3:
No violations noted,

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 16 mches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 38 inches
Openable Area: 2.78 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020



NE Bedroom 9-5 x 8-9:

No vio

lations noted.

Lxisting Bgress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899

NW Bedroom

Height: 38 inches

Width: 21.5 inches

Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area; 5.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

14-2 x 8-9:

No vio

Existing E

lations noted.

gress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 36 inches .
Width: 29.5 inches

Sill Height: 34 inches

Openable Area: 7.38 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

631 N. MONROE ST. NOTE: 2nd structure on same parcel, built in 1930. (Efficiency)

BASEMENT
Main Room:

No violations noted.

MAIN LEVEL

Kitchen 9 x 9,

Living Room/Bedroom 9 x 9., Bathroom:

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1930,

Height: 24 inches

Width: 33 inches

Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vieolation of the
emergency egress requirements.



EXTERIOR:
No vielations noted.

Shed: (For units 632 & 627).
No violations noted.

Carport: (For unit 631).
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b}, BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) '

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

1546
OWNERS

Williams, Larry L.
815 Ralston Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 623, 627, 631 N. Monroe St.
Number of Units/Structures: 3/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/3/3, Bld 2: /Eft/3

Date Inspected: 05/01/2013 Inspecfers: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed
VARIANCE

06/10/1999 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirements in all rooms with the
condifion that no light fixtures be installed in the future at less than 6'4".

Maonroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
623 N. MONROGE ST.
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 11-6 x 10, Hallway. Bathroom, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom 10-4 x 9-2, NW Bedroom 10-6 x8-9:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 25.5 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 18.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.90 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
-emergency egress requirements.
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401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-34721
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SE Bedroom11-6 x 7;
No viclations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 20.5 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

BASEMENT
Main Room:
No violations noted.

627 N. MONROE
Kitchen 10-8 x 9-1, Hallway, Bath, Laundry Room, Living Room 14-2 x 8-9:
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom 9-5 x 8-9:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Wiidow MeasurementsT Dbl hung: Const. Y. = 1899
Height: 38 inches
Width: 21.5 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 5.67 sq. 1.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. ‘

NW Bedroom 14-2 x 8-9:
No viglations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1899
Height: 36 inches
Width: 29.5 inches -
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 7.38 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirerments.
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631 N. MONROE ST. NOTE: 2™ structure on same parcel, built in 1930. (Efficiency) -
BASEMENT
Main Room:

No violations noted.

MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen 9 x 9, Living Room/Bedroom 8 x 8, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1930.
Height: 24 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIORS:
No vioclations noted.

Shed: (For units 632 & 627).
No violations noted.

Carport: (For unit 631).
No viglations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Reatal Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
" the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: June 19, 2013
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Requests a 5 year permit
Petition Number: 13-AA-33

Address: 533 E. Smith Avenue
Petitioner: Cassis Enterprises, LLC

This was originally heard at the April meeting. The request was denied. The following is the
explanation from that staff report:

On September 14, 2012, this property was issued a 3 year rental occupancy permit.
Petitioner is requesting that this permit length be extended to 5 years. Petitioner received
an extension of time to apply to the State for a window variance on May 16, 2012.
Deadline was July 16, 2012, HAND recetved the window variance paperwork on 9/4/12.
Petitioner received a 3 year permit for failing to meet the deadline.
Please see aftached letter from owner, Joanne Sabbagh. She is reguesting that this be heard
under “Old Business” as she was unable to attend the meeting. She was advised prior to the
April meeting that she would need to attend because the staff would not support her request.
Staff recommendation: Deny the request to receive a 5 year permit. -
Conditions: None.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form, letter from owner dated April 25, 2013
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CASSIS ENTERPRISES, LLC

PO Box 8002 Telephone: (812) 218-5212
Bloemington, IN 47408 FAX: (B12) 3694151
jsabbagh@homefinder.org

April 25, 2013
CERTIFIED LETTER

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

Subject: 533 Rental Permit Status
Dear Board Members:

VWhen | went before the Board requesting an extension in time to compleie violations because of the
window variance, | was assured by the Board that as long as | completed all violations and did the
reinspect by the deadline that | would be granted another five-year permit. | was told to send in the
paperwork from Homeland Security as soon as it was received which is what | did.

When | got rmy permit, it was for three years not five. When | calied and asked why, | was told that |
did not complete an owner registration form by the deadline. 11oid her (can't remember who !
spoke with) that there was no change in ownership and that | was still the cwner. She said | would
have to talk to Lisa Abbott {o get the three-year changed to a five-year permit, When 1 called and
spoke to Lisa, she said the reason | did not get the five-year permit was because | did not turn in
the paperwork from Homeland Security by the deadline.

| was told that | needed to appeal HAND's decisien and applied to do so. Unfortunately, on April 17
| had a doctor's appointment and because the doctor was running very late, | could not get to the
hearing to discuss this with you. | can get verification from the doctor’s office if requested as |
wanted to do this in person.

I am, therefore, requesting | get this permit changed from a three-year to a five-year permit which is
what | previously had because of the fact that the paperwork from Homeland Security being turned
in late (1 had no control over this and was assured at the original hearing | attended) that this would
not be an issue. Please review your notes from my first appeal for an extension in time for
completing violations, and you witl see that this is a mistake and that | should get the five-year
permit.

I look forward to hearing from you after your review and hope that you will reconsider and approve
my request.

Sincerely,

vanne Sabbagh
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Variance Request:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

June 19, 2013

Relief from an administrative decision

Pefition Number: 13-AA-53

Address:

Petitioner:.

301 E. Brownstone Drive

Brownstone Investment Group, LLC

Please note the following:

Relief from the requirements of the rental registration process

Previous permit expiration 7/24/12
Cycle inspection scheduled 5/18/12
Cycle conducted 6/25/12
Compliance deadline 9/17/12
BHQA appeal received 9/5/12
BHQA Notice of Board Action Sent 10/19/12
BHQA Deadlines:

Life Safety 10/31/12

Other 12/17/12
Reinspection for Life Safety Scheduled 11/2/12
Reingpection conducted 1/15/13
Remaining Violations report sent 1/18/13
Requested contact Ownerre: state variance 2/8/13
Received State variance 3/8/13
Permit issued with 3 year expiration, 3/8/13
Permit expiration date 3/8/16

On March 08, 2013, this property was issued a 3 year rental occupancy permit. Petitioner is
requesting that this permit length be extended to 3 years. Owner scheduled first reinspection
after the Life Safety deadline of 10/31/12. We received the variance from the State after the

12/17/12 deadline.
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Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from the rental registration process
Conditions: None.
Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form
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|ECEIVE

APR 18 203 Application for Appea.
BY; —_— To The
e Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Rloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.qov

Property Address: 301 E - BrowNstas DRIVE

pefitioner's Name: o 0w Seni— _jjm)é%»»f ( [0 ] L
Address: %Z ZC) S AL Duun Y :
Gity: glﬂﬁmhﬁa/ ittt Tn) - ziptoder 440N :
Phone Number; ? 22240322 . Emait Address: *Tz:a) g, S@ce[oﬁ//\fe%

Property Owner's Name: lm%i (ks L\(‘ ¢
Address: v £ }
City: v State: “n Zip Code: .
Phone Number: ' Email Address:

Occupanis:

The folfowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beard to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. -
2. Thaithe value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petifion fype that you are requesting:
A) AN extensioﬁ of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV} )
B) A medification or exceptios to the Housing Property Mainiena—n;e Code (Petfition type V)
@ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[3) Rescind a variance {Petifion type RV)

REMINDER: A 520 filing fee must be submitted | OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the megaﬁng azgenda. Petition Number I; 5 *—/71/}_'53

DT 4

T
il 137
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. Please provide details regarding your request below; you rnay attach any exhibits oradditional cornments
- as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request  Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justiiication for your request, the armount of fime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Twe Dates Bive. o "' Deald PN aingadesies! -

Wt misted Ce#? Uy W - MSV?A}”" %/ = @'ﬂﬂ/)’f r-j\ 204{
ond e Dl o e—tde /5”4 (Ammm PJe ) an o)
g\ﬂ“ﬂ"\ Q“J“”S ’EJ‘ (;4{ ;/\ D /\E%’A Pﬂ' /WL/L 1R ,m:/}_u(
Fonk j»ff QJ( Dé% 31] ., Pe Ace ﬂ@,m;A 2 a_g}qM
o omt S ugar {;pfmj e ug MA% Tl
) J

e o a2 u;gz,ﬂ,(".

Y4 /

7 z//j, M
Slgnatu re (reqmred) :

Name {please print): / %Qﬂ")ﬁ}— C 6"1"}(%(‘ e D’ate %r/‘f/ ’ji

You may attend the meeting. 1f you attend, please nofe that il petitioners presanting a2 matter fo the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minuies ic present their case and arguments. Addilional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's -
meeting.
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